Patriot League Softball Record Book P§T' RIO
U

Softball All-Time Year-By-Year Results

1991 PATRIOT LEAGUE TOURNAMENT
LEAGUE OVERALL 5.1-3, Patriots Park (Allentown, Pa.)

W-L PCT W-L PCT Colgate 5, Fordham 1

Army* 12-0  1.000 28-13-0 .682 Lafayette 5, Bucknell 1

Bucknell 9-3 750 28-12-1 .695 Lehigh 11, Holy Cross 2

Colgate 6-3 667 19-21-0 .475 Army 3, Colgate 1

Lafayette 4-6 400 5-26-2  .182 Lehigh 6, Lafayette 5

Holy Cross 4-8 333 10-29-1 .263 Fordham 1, Bucknell 0

Fordham 3-8 .273 9-27-0 .250 Colgate 6, Holy Cross 0

Lehigh 1-11 083 10-25-1 292 Fordham 5, Lafayette 3

Army 10, Lehigh 5
Colgate 5, Fordham 0
Colgate 10, Lehigh 3

*Patriot League Champion

FIRST-TEAM ALL-PATRIOT LEAGUE Heather Hoehn, 1B (Bucknell); Jennifer Kalochie,
2B (Bucknell); Sheri Schweiker, 3B (Army); Elizabeth Dennin, SS (Holy Cross); Mi-
chelle Fagnant, C (Holy Cross); Lisa Fink, OF (Bucknell); Jackie Patten, OF (Army); CHAMPIONSHIP GAME
Karen Smolskis, OF (Bucknell); Colleen McCabe, P (Army); Sharon Nichols, P (Buck- Army 8, Colgate 0
nell); Julie Robert, DP (Army)

PATRIOT LEAGUE TOURNAMENT MVP Sheri Schweiker, Army

PLAYER OF THE YEAR Colleen McCabe, Army

COACH OF THE YEAR Jim Flowers, Army 1993
SCHOLAR-ATHLETE OF THE YEAR Patty Morrison, Fordham LEAGUE OVERALL
W-L PCT W-L PCT

PATRIOT LEAGUE TOURNAMENT Lehigh* 10-2  .833 29-15-0 .659
5.3-5, Patriots Park (Allentown, Pa.) Bucknell 8-4 667 27-8-0 .771
Holy Cross 13, Lafayette 0 Colgate 7-5 583 15-16-0 .484
Colgate 2, Fordham 1 (9) Army 7-5 583 15-26-1 .369
Bucknell 4, Lehigh 1 Fordham 4-8 333 12-23-0 .343
Army 8, Holy Cross 1 Lafayette 39 250 4-32-0 111
Bucknell 7, Colgate 0 Holy Cross 3-9 250 3-29-0 .094
Fordham 6, Lafayette 4 *Patriot League Champion
Lehigh 2, Holy Cross 0
Colgate 6, Fordham 0 FIRST-TEAM ALL-PATRIOT LEAGUE Heather Hoehn, 1B (Bucknell); Andrea Basztura,
Bucknell 2, Army 0 2B (Colgate); Sheri Schweiker, 3B (Army); Jaina Johnson, 3B (Colgate); Kelly Corr,
Lehigh 1, Colgate O SS (Bucknell); Jen Yuengling, C (Bucknell); Lisa Fink, OF (Bucknell); Kim Mariani, OF
Army 10, Lehigh 6 (Colgate); Debbie Sinnott, OF (Fordham); Christie Lynn, DP (Army); Jen Morelli, DP
Army 1, Bucknell 0 (Lafayette); Heidi Dawson, P (Bucknell); Nina Rems, P (Lehigh)
CHAMPIONSHIP GAME PLAYER OF THE YEAR Lisa Fink, Bucknell
Army 6, Bucknell 5 (9) PITCHER OF THE YEAR Heidi Dawson, Bucknell

COACH OF THE YEAR Sue Troyan, Lehigh
PATRIOT LEAGUE TOURNAMENT MVP Colleen McCabe, Army SCHOLAR-ATHLETE OF THE YEAR Lisa Fink, Bucknell
1992 ACADEMIC ALL-AMERICAN Lisa Fink, Bucknell (1st)

LEAGUE OVERALL
W-L  PCT W-L  PCT PATRIOT LEAGUE TOURNAMENT

Army* 111 917 28-15-0 651 4.30-5.2, Patriots Park (Allentown, Pa.)
Lehigh 84 667 21210 .500 Fordham 6, Colgate 1
Bucknell 75 583  20-17-0 .541 Army 12, Holy Cross 5
Colgate 75 583 24-120 .667 Bucknell 14, Lafayette 2
Fordham 57 417 12230 .343 Lehigh 4, Fordham 2
Lafayette 39 250 4-31-0 114 Bucknell 4, Army 3 (18)
HolyCross  1-11  .083 2-320  .059 Colgate 3, Holy Cross 1

Fordham 10, Lafayette 8
Army 9, Colgate 5

FIRST-TEAM ALL-PATRIOT LEAGUE Heather Hoehn, 1B (Bucknell); Michelle Schmidt, ~ Bucknell 4, Lehigh 3 (8)
2B (Army); Sheri Schweiker, 3B (Army); Jackie Patten, SS (Army); Michelle Fagnant, ~ Army 4, Fordham 2

C (Holy Cross); Rebecca Cowper, OF (Fordham); Jen Bradac, OF (Army); Lisa Fink, Leh!gh 4, Army 3 (9)
OF (Bucknell); Paula Bostwick, P (Army); Liz Carr, P (Colgate); Julie Robert, Dp  Lehigh 4, Bucknell 3
(Army)

*Patriot League Champion

CHAMPIONSHIP GAME

PLAYER OF THE YEAR Paula Bostwick, Army Lehigh 4, Bucknell 3

COACH OF THE YEAR Jim Flowers, Army

SCHOLAR-ATHLETE OF THE YEAR Sharon Feeney, Colgate PATRIOT LEAGUE TOURNAMENT CO-MVPs Kim Miller, Lehigh; Meri Wall, Lehigh

ACADEMIC ALL-AMERICAN Lisa Fink, Bucknell (3rd)

Today’s Scholar-Athletes; Tomorrow’s Leaders
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Softball All-Time Year-By-Year Results

ECAC TOURNAMENT
West Hempstead, N.Y.
Hofstra 5, Lehigh 1
Yale 1, Lehigh 0

1994
LEAGUE OVERALL

W-L PCT W-L PCT
Lehigh* 10-2  .833 28-17-0 .622
Bucknell 10-2  .833 17-21-0 .447
Army 8-4 .667 23-20-0 .535
Fordham 7-5 .583 14-14-2 .500
Lafayette 3-9 .250 5-29-1 .157
Colgate 3-9 .250 14-23-0 .378
Holy Cross 1-11 .083 4-32-0 .111

*Patriot League Champion

FIRST-TEAM ALL-PATRIOT LEAGUE Jessica Feigley, 1B (Lehigh); Andrea Basztura, 2B
(Colgate); Sheri Schweiker, 3B (Army); Lisa Buckley, SS (Fordham); Carmen Mon-
delli, C (Fordham); Karen Kascinski, C (Lehigh); Natalie Nestor, OF (Lehigh); Jen
Jasionowski, OF (Bucknell); Cara Edwards, OF (Colgate); Allison Miller, OF (Army);
Dana Orvis, DP (Army); Allison Love, P (Bucknell); Nina Rems, P (Lehigh)

SECOND-TEAM ALL-PATRIOT LEAGUE Susie Corlett, 1B (Army); Donna Milia, 2B (Le-
high); Kathy Kotula, 3B (Lehigh); Kim Miller, SS (Lehigh); Kerry McDonnell, OF
(Bucknell); Becky Cowper, OF (Fordham); Amanda Wessner, OF (Lehigh); Karen
Schaefer, DP (Lehigh); Meri Wall, P (Lehigh); Heidi Dawson, P (Bucknell); Lisa Tod-
zia, P (Colgate)

PLAYER OF THE YEAR Sheri Schweiker, Army

Co-PITCHERS OF THE YEAR Allison Love, Bucknell; Meri Wall, Lehigh
COACH OF THE YEAR Terrie Grieb, Bucknell

SCHOLAR-ATHLETE OF THE YEAR Sheri Schweiker, Army

PATRIOT LEAGUE TOURNAMENT
4.29-5.1, Patriots Park (Allentown, Pa.)
1st Round Bye: No. 1 Lehigh

No. 2 Bucknell 5, No. 7 Holy Cross 2
No. 3 Army 8, No. 6 Colgate 1

No. 5 Lafayette 3, No. 4 Fordham 2
Lehigh 8, Lafayette O (5)

Army 4, Bucknell 1

Army 2, Lehigh 1

Colgate 4, Fordham 2

Bucknell 5, Colgate 1

Holy Cross 8, Lafayette 5

Bucknell 2, Holy Cross 1

Lehigh 2, Bucknell 0

Lehigh 9, Army 7

CHAMPIONSHIP GAME
Lehigh 2, Army 1 (11)

PATRIOT LEAGUE TOURNAMENT MVP Meri Wall, Lehigh

CAA PLAY-IN SERIES

Princeton, N.J.

Princeton 8, Lehigh 0 (6 innings)
Princeton 7, Lehigh 4

1995
LEAGUE OVERALL

W-L PCT W-L PCT
Lehigh* 11-1 917 38-12-0 .760
Holy Cross 7-5 .583 17-27-0 .386
Bucknell 7-5 .583 19-23-0 .452
Colgate 6-6 .500 13-26-0 .333
Army 4-8 333 13-33-0 .283
Lafayette 3-8 273 10-33-0 .233
Fordham 3-8 273 18-20-0 .474

*Patriot League Champion

FIRST-TEAM ALL-PATRIOT LEAGUE Jennifer Rothrock, 1B (Lafayette); Karen Norton,
2B (Holy Cross); Kristen Sandel, 3B (Bucknell); Kim Miller, SS (Lehigh); Karen Kas-
cinski, C (Lehigh); Tanya Bovetsky, OF (Army); Karen Schaefer, OF (Lehigh); Natalie
Nestor, OF (Lehigh); Patty Godwin, DP/UT (Lehigh); Allison Love, P (Bucknell); Nina
Rems, P (Lehigh)

SECOND-TEAM ALL-PATRIOT LEAGUE Jessica Feigley, 1B (Lehigh); Jenn Gombos, 2B
(Bucknell); Josette Woodyshek, 3B (Colgate); Kelly Corr, SS (Bucknell); Lisa Buck-
ley, SS (Fordham); Laura Delango, C (Colgate); Casey Hollister, C (Bucknell); Jen
Jasionowski, OF (Bucknell); Allison Egbert, OF (Holy Cross); Amanda Wessner, OF
(Lehigh); Colleen Bannister, DP/UT (Bucknell); Carolyn Copcutt, P (Army); Heidi
Dawson, P (Bucknell)

PLAYER OF THE YEAR Kim Miller, Lehigh

PITCHER OF THE YEAR Nina Rems, Lehigh

COACH OF THE YEAR Fran Dyson, Holy Cross
SCHOLAR-ATHLETE OF THE YEAR Karen Kascinski, Lehigh

PATRIOT LEAGUE TOURNAMENT
5.5-7, Patriots Park (Allentown, Pa.)
1st Round Bye: No. 1 Lehigh

No. 2 Holy Cross 2, No. 7 Fordham 1
No. 6 Lafayette 5, No. 3 Bucknell 4 (10)
No. 5 Army 7, No. 4 Colgate 1
Lehigh 8, Army 0 (5)

Holy Cross 3, Lafayette 1

Lehigh 8, Holy Cross 2

Army 3, Fordham 2

Bucknell 9, Colgate 3

Bucknell 2, Lafayette O

Army 4, Bucknell 3

Army 7, Holy Cross 5

CHAMPIONSHIP GAME
Lehigh 6, Army 2

PATRIOT LEAGUE TOURNAMENT MVP Nina Rems, Lehigh

CAA PLAY-IN GAME
West Hempstead, N.Y.
Hofstra 10, Lehigh 1
Lehigh 8, Hofstra 4
Hofstra 4, Lehigh 3

Today’s Scholar-Athletes; Tomorrow’s Leaders
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1996
LEAGUE OVERALL

W-L PCT W-L PCT
Lehigh* 9-1 .900 33-14-0 .702
Bucknell 7-3 .700 20-15-0 .571
Holy Cross 4-6 400 21-22-1 .489
Colgate 4-6 .400 11-20-0 .355
Army 3-7 .300 11-31-0 .262
Lafayette 3-7 .300 14-23-0 .378

*Patriot League Champion

FIRST-TEAM ALL-PATRIOT LEAGUE Jennifer Rothrock, 1B (Lafayette); Andrea Basz-
tura, 2B (Colgate); Abby Bomba, 3B (Lafayette); Kim Miller, SS (Lehigh); Susie Cor-
lett, C (Army); Heather Cooper, OF (Army); Karen Schaeffer, OF (Lehigh); Jennifer
Jasionowski, OF (Bucknell); Lori Brier, DP/UT (Colgate); Tara McGoff, P (Colgate);
Genoa Grosch, P (Holy Cross)

SECOND-TEAM ALL-PATRIOT LEAGUE Jessica Feigley, 1B (Lehigh); Jenn Gombos, 2B
(Bucknell); Donna Milia, 2B (Lehigh); Kathy Kotula, 3B (Lehigh); Jenny Snyder, SS
(Bucknell); Casey Hollister, C (Bucknell); Danielle DiBacco, OF (Army); Jamie Ban-
nister, OF (Colgate); Amanda Wessner, OF (Lehigh); Stacey Waite, DP/UT (Buck-
nell); Jill Lewis, P (Lehigh); Patty Godwin, P (Lehigh)

PLAYER OF THE YEAR Jen Rothrock, Lafayette; Kim Miller, Lehigh
PITCHER OF THE YEAR Genoa Grosch, Holy Cross

COACH OF THE YEAR Terrie Grieb, Bucknell

SCHOLAR-ATHLETE OF THE YEAR Andrea Basztura, Colgate

PATRIOT LEAGUE TOURNAMENT
4.26-28, Patriots Park (Allentown, Pa.)
1st Round Byes: No. 1 Lehigh, No. 2 Bucknell
No. 5 Army 4, No. 4 Colgate 2

No. 3 Holy Cross 5, No. 6 Lafayette 1
Lehigh 5, Army 1

Holy Cross 4, Bucknell 2

Army 13, Lafayette 3 (5)

Bucknell 4, Colgate 1

Lehigh 4, Holy Cross 0

Bucknell 3, Army O

Holy Cross 2, Bucknell 1 (11)

CHAMPIONSHIP GAME
Lehigh 4, Holy Cross 1

PATRIOT LEAGUE TOURNAMENT MVP Donna Milia, Lehigh

CAA PLAY-IN GAME
Cambridge, Mass.
Boston University 1, Lehigh 0
Boston University 7, Lehigh 0

1997
LEAGUE OVERALL

W-L PCT W-L PCT
Lehigh 7-3 .700 21-20-0 .512
Bucknell* 6-4 .600 18-30-0 .375
Holy Cross 6-4 .600 15-21-1 .419
Colgate 4-6 .400 22-18-0 .550
Army 4-6 .400 12-31-0 .279
Lafayette 3-7 .300 11-24-0 .314

*Patriot League Champion

FIRST-TEAM ALL-PATRIOT LEAGUE Jennifer Rothrock, 1B (Lafayette); Jenn Gombos,
2B (Bucknell); Kristen Sandel, 3B (Bucknell); Karen Schaefer, SS (Lehigh); Jenny Sny-
der, SS (Bucknell); Melissa Mack, C (Colgate); Stephanie Rapel, OF (Lehigh); Jen

Ruggiero, OF (Holy Cross); Tara Stine, OF (Lehigh); Sarah Pusey, DP (Lehigh); Genoa
Grosch, P (Holy Cross); Tara McGoff, P (Colgate)

SECOND-TEAM ALL-PATRIOT LEAGUE Susie Corlett, 1B (Army); Lindy Williams, 2B
(Army); Kerry Purvis, 3B (Colgate); Jen Delaney, C (Army); Danielle DiBacco, OF
(Army); Cathy Stimson, OF (Colgate); Amanda Wessner, OF (Lehigh); Stacey Waite,
DP (Bucknell); Patty Godwin, P (Lehigh); Jill Lewis, P (Lehigh)

PLAYER OF THE YEAR Jen Rothrock, Lafayette

PITCHER OF THE YEAR Tara McGoff, Colgate

COACH OF THE YEAR Fran Troyan, Lehigh
SCHOLAR-ATHLETE OF THE YEAR Jen Rothrock, Lafayette

AcCADEMIC ALL-AMERICAN Kristen Sandel, Bucknell, (3rd); Jen Rothrock, Lafayette
(3rd)

PATRIOT LEAGUE TOURNAMENT
4.25-27, Patriots Park (Allentown, Pa.)
1st Round Byes: No. 1 Lehigh/No. 2 Bucknell
No. 5 Army 1, No. 4 Colgate O

No. 3 Holy Cross 4, No. 6 Lafayette 1
Lehigh 3, Army 1

Bucknell 4, Holy Cross 2

Bucknell 1, Lehigh 0

Lafayette 2, Army 1 (10)

Colgate 4, Holy Cross 3 (14)

Colgate 9, Lafayette O

Colgate 5, Lehigh 0

Colgate 5, Bucknell 2

CHAMPIONSHIP GAME
Bucknell 4, Colgate 1 (19)

PATRIOT LEAGUE TOURNAMENT CO-MVPs Melanie Kulis, Bucknell; Tara McGoff, Col-
gate

CAA PLAY-IN GAME
Providence, R.I.
Brown 4, Bucknell 2
Brown 3, Bucknell 0

1998
LEAGUE OVERALL

W-L PCT W-L PCT
Holy Cross*  15-5  .750 31-19-1 .618
Bucknell 12-6  .667 18-20-0 .474
Lehigh 12-8  .600 23-29-0 .442
Colgate 119 550 25-23-1 .520
Army 6-12 333 16-24-0 .400
Lafayette 2-18  .100 7-35-0 .167

*Patriot League Champion

FIRST-TEAM ALL-PATRIOT LEAGUE Sarah Pusey, 1B (Lehigh); Jamie Olenoski, 2B (Holy
Cross); Jessica Roche, 2B (Lehigh); Abby Bomba, 3B (Lafayette); Jenny Snyder, SS
(Bucknell); Melissa Mack, C (Colgate); Danielle DiBacco, OF (Army); Bonnie Hoff-
man, OF (Lehigh); Stephanie Morgan, OF (Bucknell); Frances Boone, DP (Colgate);
Genoa Grosch, P (Holy Cross); Tara McGoff, P (Colgate)

SECOND-TEAM ALL-PATRIOT LEAGUE Charity Ford, 1B (Bucknell); Kristen Sandel, 3B
(Bucknell); Jen Knowlden, C (Army); Melanie Kulis, OF (Bucknell); Tara McGoff, OF
(Colgate); Cathy Stimson, OF (Colgate); Tara Stine, OF (Lehigh); Alexis Lyon, DP
(Holy Cross); Melanie Kulis, P (Bucknell); Stacey Waite, P (Bucknell)

Today’s Scholar-Athletes; Tomorrow’s Leaders
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PLAYER OF THE YEAR Melissa Mack, Colgate

Co-PITCHERS OF THE YEAR Tara McGoff, Colgate; Genoa Grosch, Holy Cross
COACH OF THE YEAR Bob Neville, Holy Cross

SCHOLAR-ATHLETE OF THE YEAR Kristen Sandel, Bucknell

PATRIOT LEAGUE TOURNAMENT

5.2-3, Patriots Park (Allentown, Pa.)
No. 4 Colgate 3, No. 1 Holy Cross 2 (10)
No. 3 Lehigh 2, No. 2 Bucknell 0

Holy Cross 1, Bucknell 0

Lehigh 6, Colgate 5

Holy Cross 3, Colgate 1

Holy Cross 7, Lehigh 1

CHAMPIONSHIP GAME
Holy Cross 4, Lehigh 3

PATRIOT LEAGUE TOURNAMENT MVP Genoa Grosch, Holy Cross

CAA PLAY-IN GAME
Cambridge, Mass.
Harvard 7, Holy Cross 4
Harvard 6, Holy Cross O

1999
LEAGUE OVERALL

W-L PCT W-L PCT
Lehigh 12-8  .600 21-30-0 .412
Bucknell 12-8  .600 19-28-0 .404
Colgate* 12-8  .600 23-25-0 .479
Holy Cross 12-8  .600 24-25-0 .490
Army 8-12  .400 25-19-0 .568
Lafayette 4-16  .200 6-34-0 .150

*Patriot League Champion

FIRST-TEAM ALL-PATRIOT LEAGUE Stephanie Rapel, 1B (Lehigh); Katherine William-
son, 2B (Colgate); Sarah Thornton, 3B (Army); Jenny Snyder, SS (Bucknell); Cindy
Selverian, C (Lehigh); Jenna Demetriades, OF (Bucknell); Bonnie Hoffman, OF (Le-
high); Nicki Robbins, OF (Army); Tara Stine, OF (Lehigh); Stacey Waite, DP (Buck-
nell); Genoa Grosch, P (Holy Cross); Tara McGoff, P (Colgate)

SECOND-TEAM ALL-PATRIOT LEAGUE Kelly Dugan, 1B (Bucknell); Nicole Zergebel, 2B
(Bucknell); Kerry Purvis, 3B (Colgate); Lindsey Cohan, C (Colgate); Lisa Belcher, OF
(Colgate); Bianca Brito, OF (Army); Stephanie Howell, P/DP (Lehigh); Shauna Evans,
P (Army); Sarah Hatton, P (Army)

PLAYER OF THE YEAR Jenny Snyder, Bucknell

PITCHER OF THE YEAR Genoa Grosch, Holy Cross
COACH OF THE YEAR Terrie Grieb, Bucknell
SCHOLAR-ATHLETE OF THE YEAR Stacey Waite, Bucknell

ACADEMIC ALL-AMERICAN Stacey Waite, Bucknell (3rd)

PATRIOT LEAGUE TOURNAMENT
5.1-2, Patriots Park (Allentown, Pa.)
No. 3 Colgate 14, No. 2 Bucknell 5
No. 1 Lehigh 2, No. 4 Holy Cross 0
Holy Cross 6, Bucknell 2

Colgate 4, Lehigh 1

Holy Cross 5, Lehigh 2

Holy Cross 4, Colgate 3

CHAMPIONSHIP GAME
Colgate 9, Holy Cross 2

PATRIOT LEAGUE TOURNAMENT MVP Amanda Paolucci, Colgate

NCAA TOURNAMENT

Seattle, Wash.

No. 1 Washington 8, No. 6 Colgate O (5 innings)
No. 2 Hawaii 7, No. 6 Colgate 2

2000
LEAGUE OVERALL

W-L PCT W-L PCT
Lehigh 9-1 .900 26-23-0 .531
Army* 8-2 .800 29-18-0 .617
Lafayette 4-6 .400 6-20-0 .231
Holy Cross 4-6 1400 9-27-1 .257
Colgate 3-7 .300 21-27-0 .438
Bucknell 2-8 .200 10-26-0 .278

*Patriot League Champion

FIRST-TEAM ALL-PATRIOT LEAGUE Sarah Hatton, P (Army); Emily Deia, P (Lehigh);
Chris Duncan, C (Lehigh); Melissa Rawson, 1B (Colgate); Amanda Brickell, 2B (Col-
gate); Kerry Purvis, SS (Colgate); Amanda Paolucci, 3B (Colgate); Nicki Robbins, OF
(Army); Jenna Demetriades, OF (Bucknell); Tara Stine, OF (Lehigh); Jenny Bender,
DP (Lehigh)

SECOND-TEAM ALL-PATRIOT LEAGUE Shauna Evans, P (Army); Stephanie Howell, P
(Lehigh); Jen Delaney, C (Army); Gina Galati, C (Lafayette); Becky Chmielowski, 1B
(Lafayette); Gina Fox, 2B (Army); Stephanie Digneo, SS (Lehigh); Keldra Clow, 3B
(Lehigh); Kelly Wise, OF (Lafayette); Bonnie Hoffman, OF (Lehigh); Stepanie Scott,
OF (Colgate); Jen Knowlden, DP (Army); Liz Curll, DP (Holy Cross)

PLAYER OF THE YEAR Nicki Robbins, Army

PITCHER OF THE YEAR Sarah Hatton, Army

COACH OF THE YEAR John Wong, Lafayette
SCHOLAR-ATHLETE OF THE YEAR Kerry Purvis, Colgate

ACADEMIC ALL-AMERICAN Kerry Purvis, Colgate (1st)

PATRIOT LEAGUE TOURNAMENT
4.28-30, Patriot’s Park (Allentown, Pa.)
1st Round Byes: No. 1 Lehigh/No. 2 Army
No. 4 Holy Cross 4, No. 5 Colgate 3

No. 6 Bucknell 11, No. 3 Lafayette 7
Lehigh 8, Holy Cross 7 (8)

Army 5, Bucknell 0

Holy Cross 10, Lafayette 2 (5)

Colgate 9, Bucknell 1 (5)

Army 2, Lehigh 1

Colgate 5, Holy Cross 1

Lehigh 8, Colgate 0 (5)

CHAMPIONSHIP GAME
Army 12, Lehigh 10 (8)

PATRIOT LEAGUE TOURNAMENT MVP Jen Knowlden, Army

NCAA TOURNAMENT

Seattle, Wash.

No. 1 Washington 5, No. 6 Army 0

No. 5 Tennessee-Chattanooga 6, No. 6 Army 4 (9 innings)

Today’s Scholar-Athletes; Tomorrow’s Leaders
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2001
LEAGUE OVERALL

W-L  PCT W-L PCT
Lehigh* 18-2  .900 39-15-0 .722
Holy Cross 11-9  .550 16-27-0 .372
Colgate 10-10 .500 30-26-0 .536
Army 9-11  .450 20-27-0 .426
Bucknell 8-12  .400 19-26-2 426
Lafayette 4-16  .200 8-33-0 .195

*Patriot League Champion

FIRST-TEAM ALL-PATRIOT LEAGUE Jenny Bender, P/DP (Lehigh); Stephanie Howell, P
(Lehigh); Nicole Vitti, P (Holy Cross); Chris Duncan, C (Lehigh); Melissa Rawson, 1B
(Colgate); Amanda Brickell, 2B (Colgate); Jamie Olenoski, 2B (Holy Cross); Steph-
anie Digneo, SS (Lehigh); Sarah Thornton, 3B (Army); Nicki Robbins, OF (Army);
Jenna Demetriades, OF (Bucknell); Bonnie Hoffman, OF (Lehigh)

SECOND-TEAM ALL-PATRIOT LEAGUE Brandi Porter, P (Bucknell); Liz Curll, C (Holy
Cross); Elizabeth Gripp, 1B (Lehigh); Meredith Gill, SS (Bucknell); Shelly Richard, SS
(Holy Cross); Charity Ford, 3B (Bucknell); Alyssa Hayden, OF (Holy Cross); Melissa
Parrish, OF (Army); Laura Schrager, OF (Lafayette); Emily Wright, OF (Colgate); Jen
Knowlden, DP (Army)

PLAYER OF THE YEAR Nicki Robbins, Army

PITCHER OF THE YEAR Stephanie Howell, Lehigh

COACH OF THE YEAR Bob Neville, Holy Cross
SCHOLAR-ATHLETE OF THE YEAR Amanda Paolucci, Colgate

PATRIOT LEAGUE TOURNAMENT
5.5-6, Patriots Park (Allentown, Pa.)
No. 4 Army 7, No. 1 Lehigh 4

No. 3 Colgate 10, No. 2 Holy Cross 7
Lehigh 9, Holy Cross 0

Colgate 6, Army 3

Lehigh 7, Army 0

Lehigh 4, Colgate 3

CHAMPIONSHIP GAME
Lehigh 6, Colgate 3

PATRIOT LEAGUE TOURNAMENT MVP Jenny Bender, Lehigh

CAA PLAY-IN SERIES

Brooklyn, N.Y.

Long Island 4, Lehigh 2

Lehigh 3, Long Island 1

Lehigh 4, Long Island 3 (9 innings)

NCAA TOURNAMENT

Norman, Okla.

No. 1 Oklahoma 9, No. 6 Lehigh 2

No. 6 Lehigh 2, No. 5 Seton Hall 0

No. 3 North Carolina 4, No. 6 Lehigh 0

2002
LEAGUE OVERALL

W-L  PCT W-L PCT
Lehigh 17-3  .850 36-16-0 .692
Army* 14-4 778 31-19-1 .618
Colgate 12-6  .667 28-20-0 .583
Holy Cross 8-12  .400 14-35-0 .286
Bucknell 5-15  .250 12-32-0 .273
Lafayette 2-18  .100 6-31-0. 162

*Patriot League Champion

FIRST-TEAM ALL-PATRIOT LEAGUE Shauna Evans, P (Army); Elena Isaac, P (Colgate);
Chris Duncan, C (Lehigh); Melissa Rawson, 1B (Colgate); Amanda Brickell, 2B
(Colgate); Lindsay March, 2B (Army); Stephanie Digneo, SS (Lehigh); Gina Fox, 3B
(Army); Bianca Brito, OF (Army); Dorothy Donaldson, OF (Colgate); Nicki Robbins,
OF (Army); Caitlin Thistle, DP (Colgate)

SECOND-TEAM ALL-PATRIOT LEAGUE Emily Ling, P (Lehigh); Brandi Porter, P (Buck-
nell); Elizabeth Gripp, 1B (Lehigh); Natalie Rawson, SS (Colgate); Amanda Paolucci,
3B (Colgate); Jenny Bender, OF (Lehigh); Jenna Demetriades, OF (Bucknell); Shana
Treon, OF (Lehigh); Kelly Wise, OF (Lafayette); Liz Curll, DP (Holy Cross); Lisa Hun-
tington, DP (Army)

PLAYER OF THE YEAR Nicki Robbins, Army

PITCHER OF THE YEAR Shauna Evans, Army

ROOKIE OF THE YEAR Dorothy Donaldson, Colgate
COACH OF THE YEAR Jim Flowers, Army
SCHOLAR-ATHLETE OF THE YEAR Lauren Titus, Bucknell

ACADEMIC ALL-AMERICAN Lauren Titus, Bucknell (1st)

PATRIOT LEAGUE TOURNAMENT

5.4-5, Kaufman Field, Lehigh University (Bethlehem, Pa.)
No. 2 Army 4, No. 3 Colgate 1

No. 4 Holy Cross 4, No. 1 Lehigh 3

Lehigh 4, Colgate O

Army 9, Holy Cross O

Lehigh 7, Holy Cross 1

Lehigh 4, Army 2 (11)

CHAMPIONSHIP GAME
Army 2, Lehigh 1

PATRIOT LEAGUE TOURNAMENT MVP Nicki Robbins, Army

NCAA TOURNAMENT

Norman, Okla.

No. 1 Texas 4, No. 6 Army O
No. 6 Army 2, No. 5 Utah 0

No. 4 Arkansas 2, No. 6 Army 0

2003
LEAGUE OVERALL

W-L PCT W-L PCT
Lehigh 19-1 950 39-10-0 .796
Colgate* 15-5 .750 29-15-0 .659
Holy Cross ~ 10-10 .500 15-28-0 .349
Army 9-11  .450 20-27-0 .426
Bucknell 6-14  .300 11-33-0 .250
Lafayette 1-19 .050 5-31-0 .139

*Patriot League Champion

FIRST-TEAM ALL-PATRIOT LEAGUE Elena Isaac, P (Colgate); Emily Ling, P (Lehigh);
Mary Wieder, C (Lehigh); Natalie Rawson, 1B (Colgate); Jessica Young, 2B (Lehigh);
Melissa Rawson, SS (Colgate); Nicole Dissingue, 3B (Holy Cross); Dorothy Donald-
son, OF (Colgate); Mary Beth Ryan, OF (Holy Cross); Shana Treon, OF (Lehigh);
Jenny Bender, DP (Lehigh); Rachel Smith, UT (Colgate)

SECOND-TEAM ALL-PATRIOT LEAGUE Ashlie Christian, P (Army); Jenny Bender, P
(Lehigh); Alycia FitzPatrick, C (Holy Cross); Lisa Huntington, 1B (Army); Lauren
Wible, 1B (Bucknell); Lindsay March, 2B (Army); Stephanie Digneo, SS (Lehigh);
Kelly Kliewer, 3B (Lehigh); Nikki Posey, OF (Army); Lindsey Romack, OF (Army); Kris
Devore, OF (Bucknell); Abbie Gottschall, DP (Army); Meghan Davis, UT (Lafayette)

PLAYER OF THE YEAR Melissa Rawson, Colgate
PITCHER OF THE YEAR Emily Ling, Lehigh

Today’s Scholar-Athletes; Tomorrow’s Leaders
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ROOKIE OF THE YEAR Kate Howard, Colgate
COACH OF THE YEAR Vickie Sax, Colgate
SCHOLAR-ATHLETE OF THE YEAR Stephanie Digneo, Lehigh

ACADEMIC ALL-AMERICAN Jenny Bender, Lehigh (3rd)

PATRIOT LEAGUE TOURNAMENT

5.10-11, Kaufman Field, Lehigh University (Bethlehem, Pa.)
No. 2 Colgate 3, No. 3 Holy Cross 1

No. 1 Lehigh 5, No. 4 Army 1

Army 8, Holy Cross 7

Colgate 5, Lehigh 0

Army 3, Lehigh 1

CHAMPIONSHIP GAME
Colgate 2, Army 0
PATRIOT LEAGUE TOURNAMENT MVP Elena Isaac, Colgate

NCAA TOURNAMENT

Fresno, Calif.

No. 1 UCLA 8, No. 8 Colgate 0 (6 innings)

No. 5 Long Beach State 1, No. 8 Colgate O (8 innings)

2004
LEAGUE OVERALL

W-L PCT W-L PCT
Lehigh* 16-2  .889 40-17-2 .695
Army 15-5 .750 27-22-0 551
Colgate 11-7 611 34-17-0 .667
Bucknell 8-12  .400 14-26-0 .350
Holy Cross 5-15  .250 12-28-0 .300
Lafayette 3-17 150 10-32-0 .238

*Patriot League Champion

FIRST-TEAM ALL-PATRIOT LEAGUE Kate Arico, P (Lehigh); Elena Isaac, P (Colgate);
Angela Stackhouse, C (Bucknell); Lauren Gobar, INF (Army); Lindsay March, INF
(Army); Natalie Rawson, INF (Colgate); Nichole Rawson, INF (Colgate); Dorothy
Donaldson, OF (Colgate); Mary Beth Ryan, OF (Holy Cross); Shana Treon, OF (Le-
high); Lindsey Gerheim, DP (Army); Erin Hanna, DP (Colgate); Rachel Smith, UT
(Colgate)

SECOND-TEAM ALL-PATRIOT LEAGUE Ashlie Christian, P (Army); Leigh Harrell, P
(Army); Heather Hamasaki, P (Lehigh); Mary Wieder, C (Lehigh); Jean Connolly,
INF (Holy Cross); Lisa Huntington, INF (Army); Lauren Wible, INF (Bucknell); Jessica
Young, INF (Lehigh); Melissa Beshire, OF (Holy Cross); Jill Pompeii, OF (Bucknell);
Nikki Posey, OF (Army); Nicole Vitti, UT (Holy Cross)

PLAYER OF THE YEAR Dorothy Donaldson, Colgate
PITCHER OF THE YEAR Elena Isaac, Colgate

ROOKIE OF THE YEAR Lindsey Gerheim, Army
COACH OF THE YEAR Janelle Breneman, Bucknell
SCHOLAR-ATHLETE OF THE YEAR Shana Treon, Lehigh

PATRIOT LEAGUE TOURNAMENT

5.1-2, Kaufman Field, Lehigh University (Bethlehem, Pa.)
No. 1 Lehigh 5, No. 4 Bucknell 0

No. 2 Army 2, No. 3 Colgate 1 (10)

Colgate 3, Bucknell 1

Lehigh 1, Army 0

Army 5, Colgate 2

CHAMPIONSHIP GAME
Lehigh 3, Army 1 (11)

PATRIOT LEAGUE TOURNAMENT MVP Mary Wieder, Lehigh

NCAA TOURNAMENT

Lincoln, Neb.

No. 2 Nebraska 6, No. 7 Lehigh 0

No. 3 Florida Atlantic 3, No. 7 Lehigh 0

2005
LEAGUE OVERALL

W-L PCT W-L PCT
Lehigh* 18-0 1.000 41-10-0 .804
Army 12-6  .667 29-21-0 .580
Colgate 11-8 .579 19-19-0 .500
Bucknell 8-10  .444 16-22-0 .421
Lafayette 3-15  .167 11-34-0 .244
Holy Cross 3-16 .158 8-30-0 .211

*Patriot League Champion

FIRST-TEAM ALL-PATRIOT LEAGUE Veronica Barth, P (Army); Kate Howard, P (Col-
gate); Emily Ling, P (Lehigh); Alycia FitzPatrick, C (Holy Cross); Lauren Wible, 1B
(Bucknell); Lindsay March, 2B (Army); Kelly Kliewer, 3B (Lehigh); Lauren Gobar, SS
(Army); Dorothy Donaldson, OF (Colgate); Mary Beth Ryan, OF (Holy Cross); Kate
Marvel, OF (Lehigh); Veronica Lauzon, DP (Army)

SECOND-TEAM ALL-PATRIOT LEAGUE Kelsey Nordstrom, P (Colgate); Heather Hama-
saki, P (Lehigh); Mary Wieder, C (Lehigh); Lisa Huntington, 1B (Army); Jessica
Young, 2B (Lehigh); Nichole Rawson, 3B (Colgate); Natalie Rawson, SS (Colgate);
Nikki Posey, OF (Army); Lindsey Gerheim, OF (Army); Whitney Schenbeck, OF (Le-
high); Erin O’Keefe, DP (Colgate); Kelly Trout, UT (Army)

PLAYER OF THE YEAR Lauren Wible, Bucknell

PITCHER OF THE YEAR Emily Ling, Lehigh

ROOKIE OF THE YEAR Kate Marvel, Lehigh

COACH OF THE YEAR Fran Troyan, Lehigh
SCHOLAR-ATHLETE OF THE YEAR Lauren Wible, Bucknell

FEMALE SCHOLAR-ATHLETE OF THE YEAR Lauren Wible, Bucknell

ACADEMIC ALL-AMERICAN Lauren Wible, Bucknell (2nd); Mary Beth Ryan, Holy
Cross (3rd)

PATRIOT LEAGUE TOURNAMENT

5.1-2, 5, Kaufman Field, Lehigh University (Bethlehem, Pa.)
No. 2 Army 4, No. 3 Colgate 3

No. 4 Bucknell 6, No. 1 Lehigh 1

Lehigh 4, Colgate O

Army 11, Bucknell 1 (6)

Lehigh 10, Bucknell 5

Lehigh 4, Army 3

CHAMPIONSHIP GAME
Lehigh 4, Army 1

PATRIOT LEAGUE TOURNAMENT MVP Emily Ling, Lehigh

NCAA TOURNAMENT

Tucson, Ariz.

No. 3 Arizona 12, Lehigh 0 (5)
Princeton 3, Lehigh 1
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2006
LEAGUE OVERALL

W-L PCT W-L PCT
Lehigh* 19-1 950 43-14-0 .754
Lafayette 10-10 .500 20-28-0 .417
Colgate 10-10 .500 17-25-0 .405
Army 9-11  .450 18-37-0 .327
Bucknell 8-12  .400 15-37-0 .288
Holy Cross 4-16 .200 9-35-0 .205

*Patriot League Champion

FIRST-TEAM ALL-PATRIOT LEAGUE Kate Howard, P (Colgate); Kate Arico, P (Lehigh);
Lisa Sweeney, P (Lehigh); Mary Wieder, C (Lehigh); Lauren Wible, 1B (Bucknell);
Jill Masterton, 2B (Lafayette); Darcy Wilson, 3B (Army); LaPorscha Albert, SS (Col-
gate); Nikki Posey, OF (Army); Kate Marvel, OF (Lehigh); Julie Sterrett, OF (Lehigh);
Lauren Litts, DP (Bucknell); Veronica Lauzon, UT (Army)

SECOND-TEAM ALL-PATRIOT LEAGUE Veronica Barth, P (Army); Lauren Belowich, P
(Lafayette); Jamie Gjurgevich, C (Army); Whitney Scott, 1B (Colgate); Jen James,
2B (Bucknell); Heather Hamasaki, 3B (Lehigh); Lindsey Gerheim, SS (Army); Ashley
Beans, OF (Bucknell); Tiana Tyeskey, OF (Colgate); Megan Lally, OF (Holy Cross);
Jayme Elliott, OF (Holy Cross); Lauren Haney, DP (Lehigh); Kortney Hannah, UT
(Colgate)

PLAYER OF THE YEAR LaPorscha Albert, Colgate
PITCHER OF THE YEAR Lisa Sweeney, Lehigh

ROOKIE OF THE YEAR Ashley Rowe, Colgate

COACH OF THE YEAR Jeanine Gunther, Lafayette
SCHOLAR-ATHLETE OF THE YEAR Kate Marvel, Lehigh

PATRIOT LEAGUE TOURNAMENT

5.12-13, Kaufman Field, Lehigh University (Bethlehem, Pa.)
No. 2 Lafayette 1, No. 3 Colgate 0

No. 1 Lehigh 2, No. 4 Army 0

Army 5, Colgate 4 (8 innings)

Lehigh 3, Lafayette 0

Army 3, Lafayette 1

CHAMPIONSHIP GAME
Lehigh 5, Army 1

PATRIOT LEAGUE TOURNAMENT MVP Lisa Sweeney, Lehigh

NCAA TOURNAMENT

Ambherst, Mass.

Lehigh 4, No. 13 Texas A&M 3
Massachusetts 6, Lehigh 4 (10)
Lehigh 4, No. 13 Texas A&M 3
Massachusetts 3, Lehigh 0

2007
LEAGUE OVERALL

W-L PCT W-L PCT
Lehigh 17-1 944 35-18-1 .657
Colgate* 12-5 .706 25-24 510
Lafayette 10-10 .500 21-25 457
Army 9-11  .450 15-36  .294
Bucknell 7-12 368 15-33-1 .316
Holy Cross 2-18 .100 5-39 134

*Patriot League Champion

FIRST-TEAM ALL-PATRIOT LEAGUE Kelsey Nordstrom, P (Colgate); Lisa Sweeney, P
(Lehigh); Lauren Litts, C (Bucknell); Kristen Ruckno, 1B (Lafayette); Jill Masterton,
2B (Lafayette); Lindsey Gerheim, SS (Army); Erin McClain, 3B (Army); Calla Yee, OF
(Colgate); Kate Marvel, OF (Lehigh); Julie Sterrett, OF (Lehigh); Whitney Schen-

beck, OF (Lehigh); Lauren Haney, DP (Lehigh); Veronica Barth, UT (Army)

SECOND-TEAM ALL-PATRIOT LEAGUE Kasey Karr, P (Lafayette); Tiffany Curtis, P (Le-
high); Meg Mylan, C (Colgate); Taryn Hanley, 1B (Lehigh); Kortney Hannah, 2B (Col-
gate); LaPorscha Albert, SS (Colgate); Christina Giambrone, SS (Lafayette); Mendy
Martin, SS (Lehigh); Heather Hamasaki, 3B (Lehigh); Ashley Carlson, OF (Bucknell);
Vicky Ortengren, OF (Colgate); Jayme Elliott, OF (Holy Cross); Robyn Matchett, OF
(Lafayette); Chris Stauffer, DP (Army); Jessica Sabo, UT (Colgate)

PLAYER OF THE YEAR Kate Marvel, Lehigh

PITCHER OF THE YEAR Lisa Sweeney, Lehigh

ROOKIE OF THE YEAR Christina Giambrone, Lafayette

Co-COACH OF THE YEAR Vickie Sax, Colgate; Fran Troyan, Lehigh
SCHOLAR-ATHLETE OF THE YEAR Lindsey Gerheim, Army

ACADEMIC ALL-AMERICAN Lindsey Gerheim, Army (3rd)

PATRIOT LEAGUE TOURNAMENT

5.10-12, Kaufman Field, Lehigh University (Bethlehem, Pa.)
No. 1 Lehigh 4, No. 4 Army O

No. 2 Colgate 9, No. 3 Lafayette 1 (5 innings)

Colgate 2, Lehigh 0

Lafayette 4, Army 3

Lehigh 13, Lafayette O (5 innings)

CHAMPIONSHIP GAME
Colgate 1, Lehigh 0

Patriot League Tournament MVP Kelsey Nordstrom, Colgate

ALL-TOURNAMENT TEAM Lindsey Gerheim (Army); Erin McClain (Army); LaPorscha
Albert (Colgate); Meg Mylan (Colgate); Vicky Ortengren (Colgate); Tiana Tyeskey
(Colgate); Kasey Karr (Lafayette); Kristen Ruckno (Lafayette); Tiffany Curtis (Le-
high); Kate Marvel (Lehigh); Lisa Sweeney (Lehigh)

NCAA TOURNAMENT
Ambherst, Mass.

No. 3 Oklahoma 5, Colgate 2
Long Island 5, Colgate 1

2008
LEAGUE OVERALL

W-L PCT W-L PCT
Lehigh* 14-6  .700 39-17-1 .684
Lafayette 13-7 650 27-24-0 .529
Bucknell 13-7 650 23-29-0 .442
Army 8-12  .400 13-39-0 .250
Colgate 7-13 350 10-23-0 .300
Holy Cross 5-15  .250 10-31-0 .240

*Patriot League Champion

FIRST-TEAM ALL-PATRIOT LEAGUE Lisa Sweeney (Lehigh); Christie Wiest (Bucknell);
Elyse Colmenero (Bucknell); Cassie Lloyd (Bucknell); Kelly O’Neil (Holy Cross); Kris-
ten Ruckno (Lafayette); Christina Giambrone (Lafayette); Whitney Scott (Colgate);
Lauren Fry (Bucknell); Kate Marvel (Lehigh); Alisha Gonzales (Lehigh); Kasey Karr
(Lafayette); Veronica Barth (Army)

SECOND-TEAM ALL-PATRIOT LEAGUE Ali Henry (Lafayette); Kasey Karr (Lafayette);
Mary Ann Kearney (Army); Stacey Kushner (Lafayette); Laura Baranek (Army);
Melissa Garza (Army); LaPorscha Albert (Colgate); Mary Pavlovich (Bucknell); Ash-
ley Rowe (Colgate); Tiana Tyeskey (Colgate); Lisa Sweeney (Lehigh); Erin Curatola
(Bucknell); Erin Fleming (Holy Cross)

PLAYER OF THE YEAR Lisa Sweeney, Lehigh
PITCHER OF THE YEAR Lisa Sweeney, Lehigh
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ROOKIE OF THE YEAR Lauren Fry, Bucknell
COACH OF THE YEAR Heather Rakosik, Bucknell
SCHOLAR-ATHLETE OF THE YEAR Erin Curatola, Bucknell

ACADEMIC ALL-AMERICAN Lisa Sweeney, Lehigh (3rd)

PATRIOT LEAGUE TOURNAMENT

5.8, 10-11, Kaufman Field, Lehigh University (Bethlehem, Pa.)
No. 1 Lehigh 8, No. 4 Army O (5 innings)

No. 3 Bucknell 1, No. 2 Lafayette 0 (10 innings)

Lehigh 9, Bucknell 5

Lafayette 5, Army 3

Lafayette 6, Bucknell 4 (8 innings)

Lafayette 2, Lehigh 1

CHAMPIONSHIP GAME
Lehigh 10, Lafayette 3

PATRIOT LEAGUE TOURNAMENT MVP Lisa Sweeney, Lehigh

ALL-TOURNAMENT TEAM Veronica Barth (Army); Mary Ann Kearney (Army); Erin
Curatola (Bucknell); Christie Wiest (Bucknell); Christina Giambrone (Lafayette);
Kerry Griffin (Lafayette); Ali Henry (Lafayette); Alisha Gonzales (Lehigh); Whitney
Lowe (Lehigh); Carly Potock (Lehigh); Lisa Sweeney (Lehigh)

NCAA TOURNAMENT
Ambherst, Mass.

No. 12 Stanford 4, Lehigh 0
Lehigh 7, Princeton 4
Massachusetts 3, Lehigh 1

2009
LEAGUE OVERALL

W-L PCT W-L PCT
Lehigh* 17-3  .850 38-18-1 .675
Colgate 12-8  .600 25-18 .581
Bucknell 9-11  .450 19-32 373
Lafayette 8-12  .400 17-29  .370
Army 8-12  .400 21-34 382
Holy Cross 6-14 .300 13-34 277

*Patriot League Champion

FIRST-TEAM ALL-PATRIOT LEAGUE Tiffany Curtis (Lehigh); Lisa Sweeney (Lehigh); Ely-
se Colmenero (Bucknell); Julie Fernandez (Lehigh); Whitney Lowe (Lehigh); Chris-
tina Giambrone (Lafayette); Alex Cueva (Lehigh); Ashley Beans (Bucknell); Calla Yee
(Colgate); Audra Wood (Lehigh); Alisha Gonzales (Lehigh); Alison Ford (Bucknell);
Erin Gomez (Colgate)

SECOND-TEAM ALL-PATRIOT LEAGUE Jess McCarrick (Colgate); Kasey Karr (Lafay-
ette); Erin McClain (Army); Cassie Lloyd (Bucknell); Tiana Tyeskey (Colgate); Jen-
nifer Colquhoun (Lehigh); Mandy Correale (Holy Cross); Reanna Johnson (Army);
Sarah Yates (Army); Stephanie Hartquist (Colgate); Keeley Seniuk (Holy Cross);
Amanda Eccleston (Colgate)

PLAYER OF THE YEAR Christina Giambrone, Lafayette
PITCHER OF THE YEAR Lisa Sweeney, Lehigh

ROOKIE OF THE YEAR Julie Fernandez, Lehigh

COACH OF THE YEAR Vickie Sax, Colgate
SCHOLAR-ATHLETE OF THE YEAR Lisa Sweeney, Lehigh

PATRIOT LEAGUE TOURNAMENT

5.7-9, Kaufman Field, Lehigh University (Bethlehem, Pa.)
No. 1 Lehigh 1, No. 4 Lafayette O

No. 3 Bucknell 7, No. 2 Colgate 3

Lehigh 6, Bucknell 2
Lafayette 8, Colgate 5
Lafayette 4, Bucknell 1

CHAMPIONSHIP GAME
Lehigh 9, Lafayette O (8 innings)

PATRIOT LEAGUE TOURNAMENT MVP Lisa Sweeney, Lehigh

ALL-TOURNAMENT TEAM Ashley Carlson (Bucknell); Cassie Lloyd (Bucknell); Erin Go-
mez (Colgate); Jennifer Ortega (Colgate); Christina Giambrone (Lafayette); Kasey
Karr (Lafayette); Stacey Kushner (Lafayette); Alex Cueva (Lehigh); Alisha Gonzales
(Lehigh); Mickey LaValley (Lehigh); Whitney Lowe (Lehigh); Lisa Sweeney (Lehigh)

NCAA TOURNAMENT

Gainesville, Fla.

Texas A&M 1, Lehigh O

Lehigh 9, Florida A&M 0 (5 innings)
Lehigh 3, Texas A&M 2

No. 1 Florida 9, Lehigh 0

2010
LEAGUE OVERALL

W-L PCT W-L PCT
Army 15-5 .750 33-20 .623
Lehigh 14-6  .700 31-19 .620
Bucknell* 119  .550 28-20-1 .582
Colgate 8-12  .400 27-23  .540
Holy Cross 8-12 1400 14-31 311
Lafayette 4-16  .200 15-33 313

*Patriot League Champion

FIRST-TEAM ALL-PATRIOT LEAGUE Shawna Bleyl (Army); Tiffany Curtis (Lehigh);
Nicole Siedhof (Colgate); Julie Fernandez (Lehigh); Jessie Snyder (Bucknell); Jen
Colquhoun (Lehigh); Stephanie Hartquist (Colgate); Tiffany Held (Army); Lauren
Fry (Bucknell); Amanda Audette (Holy Cross); Sam Fregenti (Holy Cross); Kasey
Karr (Lafayette)

SECOND-TEAM ALL-PATRIOT LEAGUE Alex MacLean (Bucknell); Rebecca Bliss (Le-
high); Erin McClain (Army); Alexis AuBuchon (Army); Tiffany Medwid (Holy Cross);
Alex Cueva (Lehigh); Alana Dyson (Colgate); Keeley Seniuk (Holy Cross); Rosie
Roessel (Lehigh); Shelly McCormack (Bucknell); Caitlin Belanger (Holy Cross)

PLAYER OF THE YEAR Julie Fernandez, Lehigh

PITCHER OF THE YEAR Tiffany Curtis, Lehigh

ROOKIE OF THE YEAR Alex MacLean, Bucknell

COACH OF THE YEAR Michelle DePolo, Army
SCHOLAR-ATHLETE OF THE YEAR Jen Colquhoun, Lehigh

PATRIOT LEAGUE TOURNAMENT

5.13-15, Softball Complex, U.S. Military Academy (West Point, N.Y.)
No. 3 Bucknell 4, No. 2 Lehigh 3

No. 4 Colgate 3, No. 1 Army 1

Colgate 5, Bucknell 4 (8 innings)

Army 4, Lehigh 1

Bucknell 2, Army 1

Bucknell 4, Colgate 3 (9 innings)

CHAMPIONSHIP GAME
Bucknell 6, Colgate 4

PATRIOT LEAGUE TOURNAMENT MVP Alex MacLean (Bucknell)
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ALL-TOURNAMENT TEAM Sherry Finkel (Bucknell); Jane Messersmith (Bucknell);
Lauren Fry (Bucknell); Courtney O’Connell (Colgate); Jennifer Ortega (Colgate); Ni-
cole Siedhof (Colgate); Alexis AuBuchon (Army); Shawna Bleyl (Army); Rosie Roes-
sel (Lehigh); Tiffany Curtis (Lehigh)

NCAA TOURNAMENT

Columbus, Ohio

California 10, Bucknell O (5 innings)
Ohio State 6, Bucknell 0

2011
LEAGUE OVERALL

W-L PCT W-L PCT
Colgate 16-3  .842 27-21 563
Lehigh* 14-5 737 33-23  .589
Holy Cross 10-10 .500 18-31  .367
Army 9-11  .450 28-25 .528
Lafayette 5-15  .250 8-39 .170
Bucknell 5-15  .250 14-36  .280

*Patriot League Champion

FIRST-TEAM ALL-PATRIOT LEAGUE Julie Fernandez (Lehigh); Alex Reynolds (Army);
Alison Ford (Bucknell); Jen Colquhoun (Lehigh); Amanda Nguyen (Army); Tera
Vaughn (Colgate); Keeley Seniuk (Holy Cross); Liz Lucas (Lehigh); Stacey Kushner
(Lafayette); Sam Fregenti (Holy Cross); Rachel LeCoq (Colgate); Rebecca Bliss (Le-
high)

SECOND-TEAM ALL-PATRIOT LEAGUE Gwen Reimer (Holy Cross); Caitlin Belanger
(Holy Cross); Stephanie Hartquist (Colgate); Tiffany Medwid (Holy Cross); Alana
Dyson (Colgate); Audra Wood (Lehigh); Carly Potock (Lehigh); Nicole Siedhof (Col-
gate); Melissa Robinson (Lafayette); Courtney O’Connell (Colgate); Haley Pypes
(Army)

ACADEMIC ALL-PATRIOT LEAGUE Rachael Duval (Army, Jr.); Natalia Gruenbaum
(Army, Jr.); Alison Ford (Bucknell, Sr.); Lauren Fry (Bucknell, Sr.); Jessie Snyder
(Bucknell, Sr.); Jennifer Ortega (Colgate, Jr.); Erin Fleming (Holy Cross, Sr.); Jennifer
Colquhoun (Lehigh, Jr.); Julie Fernandez (Lehigh, Jr.); Carly Potock (Lehigh, Sr.);
Rosie Roessel (Lehigh, So.)

PLAYER OF THE YEAR Alison Ford, Bucknell

PITCHER OF THE YEAR Rachel LeCoq, Colgate

ROOKIE OF THE YEAR Tera Vaughn, Colgate

COACH OF THE YEAR Brian Claypool, Holy Cross
SCHOLAR-ATHLETE OF THE YEAR Jen Colquhoun, Lehigh

PATRIOT LEAGUE TOURNAMENT

5.12-14, Eaton Street Field, Colgate University (Hamilton, N.Y.)
No. 2 Lehigh 6, No. 3 Holy Cross 4

No. 1 Colgate 3, No. 4 Army 2

Lehigh 9, Colgate O (5 innings)

Army 6, Holy Cross 5

Colgate 6, Army 0

CHAMPIONSHIP GAME
Lehigh 14, Colgate 0 (5 innings)

PATRIOT LEAGUE TOURNAMENT MVP Rebecca Bliss (Lehigh)

ALL-TOURNAMENT TEAM Audra Wood (Lehigh); Julie Fernandez (Lehigh); Liz Lu-
cas (Lehigh); Stephanie Hartquist (Colgate); Alana Dyson (Colgate); Nicole Sied-
hof (Colgate); Amanda Nguyen (Army); Alex Reynolds (Army); Sam Fregenti (Holy
Cross); Camille Trainor (Holy Cross)

NCAA TOURNAMENT
College Park, Md.

No. 11 Baylor 4, Lehigh 0
Maryland 11, Lehigh O (5 innings)

2012
LEAGUE OVERALL

W-L PCT W-L PCT
Lehigh* 18-2  .900 40-19 .678
Army 14-6  .700 37-21  .638
Colgate 12-8  .600 19-28  .404
Lafayette 7-13  .350 14-40 .259
Bucknell 5-15  .250 11-34 234
Holy Cross 4-16  .200 9-36 .200

* - Patriot League champion

FIRST-TEAM ALL-PATRIOT LEAGUE Rebecca Bliss, Lehigh (Jr., P); Morgan Lashley
Army (Jr., P); Liz Lucas, Lehigh (Jr., C); Alexis AuBuchon, Army (Sr., 1B); Julie Fernan-
dez, Lehigh (Sr., 1B); Alex Reynolds, Army (Jr., 2B); Jennifer Colquhoun, Lehigh (Sr.,
SS); Stephanie Hartquist, Colgate (Sr., 3B); Amanda Nguyen, Army (So., OF); Rosie
Roessel, Lehigh (Jr., OF); Audra Wood, Lehigh (Sr., OF); Cassie Waggy, Lehigh (Fr.,
DP); Mary Horton, Bucknell (Jr., UT)

SECOND-TEAM ALL-PATRIOT LEAGUE Emily Bausher, Lehigh (Fr., P); Courtney
O’Connell, Colgate (Jr., P); Melissa Robinson, Lafayette (So, P); Meredith Dickson,
Bucknell (Sr., C); Stacey Dorn, Lafayette (Sr., C); Emma Capetz, Lehigh (Fr., 2B); Jen-
nifer Ortega, Colgate (Sr., SS); Alex Gustafson, Holy Cross (So., 3B); Reanna John-
son, Army (Sr., OF); Gwen Turner, Lafayette (Sr., OF); Tera Vaughn, Colgate (So.,
OF); Samantha Fregenti, Holy Cross (Jr., DP); Rae Ann Payleitner, Army (Fr., UT)

ACADEMIC ALL-PATRIOT LEAGUE Rachael Duval (Army, Sr.); Meredith Dickson (Buck-
nell, Sr.); Mallory Lyons (Bucknell, So.); Jennifer Ortega (Colgate, Sr.); Alex Gus-
tafson (Holy Cross, So.); Camille Trainor (Holy Cross, Sr.); Amy Gebhardt (Lafayette,
So.); Jennifer Colquhoun (Lehigh, Sr.); Julie Fernandez (Lehigh, Sr.); Rosie Roessel
(Lehigh, Jr.)

PLAYER OF THE YEAR Jennifer Colquhoun, Lehigh (Sr., SS)
PITCHER OF THE YEAR Morgan Lashley, Army (Fr., P)

ROOKIE OF THE YEAR Morgan Lashley, Army (Fr., P)

COACH OF THE YEAR Fran Troyan, Lehigh

SCHOLAR-ATHLETE OF THE YEAR Jennifer Colquhoun, Lehigh (Sr.)

PATRIOT LEAGUE TOURNAMENT

5.10-12, Kaufman Field (Bethlehem, Pa.)
No. 1 Lehigh 2, No. 4 Lafayette 0 (5.10)
No. 2 Army 4, No. 3 Colgate 3 (5.10)
Lehigh 4, Army 0 (5.11)

Lafayette 2, Colgate 1 (8) (5.11)

Army 7, Lafayette 0 (5.11)

CHAMPIONSHIP GAME (5.12)
Lehigh 2, Army 0

PATRIOT LEAGUE TOURNAMENT MVP Rebecca Bliss, Lehigh (Jr., P)

ALL-TOURNAMENT TEAM Rebecca Bliss (Lehigh, Jr.); Julie Fernandez (Lehigh, Sr.);
Liz Lucas (Lehigh, Jr.); Kristen Mitchell (Lehigh, Jr.); Rachael Duval (Army, Sr.); Mor-
gan Lashley (Army, Fr.); Alexis AuBuchon (Army, Sr.); Melissa Robinson (Lafayette,
So.); Kristen Berger (Lafayette, Fr.); Stephanie Hartquist (Colgate, Sr.); Courtney
O’Connell (Colgate, Jr.)

NCAA TOURNAMENT

Norman, Okla. (5-18-19)

No. 4 Oklahoma 19, Lehigh 3 (5.18)
Oregon State 9, Lehigh 2 (5.19)
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2013
LEAGUE OVERALL

W-L PCT W-L PCT
Lehigh 17-3  .850 37-16-1 .694
Army* 12-8  .600 35-26 .574
Bucknell 119  .550 21-30 412
Colgate 9-11  .450 16-32  .333
Holy Cross 7-13 350 13-31 295
Lafayette 4-16  .200 11-43  .204

* - Patriot League champion

FIRST-TEAM ALL-PATRIOT LEAGUE Sam Fregenti (Holy Cross); Cassie Waggy (Lehigh);
Alex Reynolds (Army); Cydnee Sanders (Bucknell); Brittany Paul (Lafayette); Kasey
McCravey (Army); Morgan Decker (Lehigh); Liz Lucas (Lehigh); Mariel Schlaefer
(Colgate); Colleen Ahern (Holy Cross); Alana Dyson (Colgate); Rosie Roessel (Le-
high); Amanda Nguyen (Army); Rebecca Bliss (Lehigh); Emily Bausher (Lehigh)

SECOND-TEAM ALL-PATRIOT LEAGUE Alexis Watanabe (Lehigh); Erin Cox (Bucknell);
Kristen Zahn (Bucknell); Christian McKone (Army); Emily Jarvis (Holy Cross); Mor-
gan Lashley (Army); Amanda Fazio (Bucknell)

ACADEMIC ALL-PATRIOT LEAGUE Ali Cleinmark (Army); Cassie Greenhawk (Buck-
nell); Cydnee Sanders (Bucknell); Kristen Zahn (Bucknell); Emmie Dolfi (Colgate);
Eileen Ornousky (Colgate); Alex Gustafson (Holy Cross); Jordan Parsons (Lafayette);
Amy Gebhardt (Lafayette); Rosie Roessel (Lehigh); Emily Bausher (Lehigh)

PLAYER OF THE YEAR Morgan Decker, Lehigh

PITCHER OF THE YEAR Rebecca Bliss, Lehigh

ROOKIE OF THE YEAR Morgan Decker, Lehigh

COACH OF THE YEAR Fran Troyan, Lehigh
SCHOLAR-ATHLETE OF THE YEAR Rosie Roessel, Lehigh

PATRIOT LEAGUE TOURNAMENT

5.9-11, Kaufman Field (Bethlehem, Pa.)
No. 1 Lehigh 3, No. 4 Colgate 1 (5.9)
No. 2 Army 3, No. 3 Bucknell 2 (5.9)
Lehigh 8, Army 0 (6) (5.10)

Bucknell 5, Colgate 3 (5.10)

Army 4, Bucknell 3 (5.10)

Army 4, Lehigh 0 (5.11)

CHAMPIONSHIP GAME (5.11)
Army 5, Lehigh 0

PATRIOT LEAGUE TOURNAMENT MVP Morgan Lashley, Army

ALL-TOURNAMENT TEAM Christian McKone (Army); Rae Anne Payleitner (Army);
Amanda Nguyen (Army); Rebecca Bliss (Lehigh); Liz Lucas (Lehigh); Morgan Decker
(Lehigh); Megan Carnase (Colgate); Natalie Siedhof (Colgate); Mariah Midyette
(Bucknell); Dana Nielsen (Bucknell)

NCAA TOURNAMENT
Austin, Texas (5.17-18)

No. 4 Texas 5, Army 0 (5.17)
Houston 7, Army 5 (5.18)

2014
LEAGUE OVERALL

W-L PCT W-L PCT
Lehigh 15-3 .833 30-20 .600
Boston U.* 13-5 722 36-21  .632
Bucknell 10-8 .556 23-26  .469
Army 9-9 .500 23-28 451
Holy Cross 7-11 .389 12-26 .316
Colgate 5-13 .278 13-30 .302
Lafayette 4-14 222 10-32 .238

* - Patriot League champion

FIRST-TEAM ALL-PATRIOT LEAGUE Cassie Waggy (Lehigh); Alexis Watanabe (Lehigh);
Cydnee Sanders (Bucknell); Morgan Decker (Lehigh); Mariel Schlaefer (Colgate);
Lauren Hynes (Boston University); Amanda Nguyen (Army); Jayme Mask (Boston
University); Vicky Lattanzio (Lehigh); Melanie Russell (Boston University); Emily
Bausher (Lehigh); Jessica Calvini (Lehigh).

SECOND-TEAM ALL-PATRIOT LEAGUE Chelsea Kehr (Boston University); Jacee Al-
mond (Bucknell); Emma Capetz (Lehigh); Kasey McCravey (Army); Cheyanna
Young (Bucknell) Colleen Ahern (Holy Cross); Moriah Connolly (Boston University);
Kristen Zahn (Bucknell); Katie Bushee (Colgate); Caroline Smith (Army); Lara Bean
(Bucknell); Brittany Younan (Boston University).

ACADEMIC ALL-PATRIOT LEAGUE Alyssa Strobehn (Army); Chelsea Kehr (Boston Uni-
versity); Jayme Mask (Boston University); Amanda Fazio (Bucknell); Cydnee Sand-
ers (Bucknell); Kristen Zahn (Bucknell); Alex Gustafson (Holy Cross); Allison Brown
(Lafayette); Bryn Gornick (Lafayette); Emily Bausher (Lehigh); Morgan Decker (Le-
high); Alexis Watanabe (Lehigh)

PLAYER OF THE YEAR Morgan Decker, Lehigh

PITCHER OF THE YEAR Emily Bausher, Lehigh

DEFENSIVE PLAYER OF THE YEAR Alexis Watanabe, Lehigh
ROOKIE OF THE YEAR Brittany Younan, Boston U.

COACH OF THE YEAR Fran Troyan, Lehigh
SCHOLAR-ATHLETE OF THE YEAR Cydnee Sanders, Bucknell

PATRIOT LEAGUE TOURNAMENT

5.8-10, Kaufman Field (Bethlehem, Pa.)
No. 4 Army 5, No. 1 Lehigh 1 (9) (5.8)

No. 2 Boston U. 4, No. 3 Bucknell 3 (8) (5.8)
Boston U. 8, Army 0 (6) (5.9)

Bucknell 3, Lehigh 1 (5.9)

Bucknell 3, Army 2 (5.9)

CHAMPIONSHIP GAME (5.10)
Boston U. 10, Bucknell 5

PATRIOT LEAGUE TOURNAMENT MVP Chelsea Kehr, Boston U.

ALL-TOURNAMENT TEAM Chelsea Kehr (Boston U.), Melanie Russell (Boston U.),
Jayme Mask (Boston U.), Brittany Clendenny (Boston U.), Jacee Almond (Bucknell),
Cydnee Sanders (Bucknell), Amanda Fazio (Bucknell), Casey McCravey (Army),
Caroline Smith (Army), Emily Bausher (Lehigh), Vicky Lattanzio (Lehigh).

NCAA TOURNAMENT

Tucson, Ariz. (5.16-17)

No. 11 Arizona 9, Boston U. 6 (5.16)
Boston U. 8, Louisville 3 (5.17)

No. 23 LSU 8, Boston U. 3 (5.17)

Today’s Scholar-Athletes; Tomorrow’s Leaders
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Softball Honors and Awards

PLAYER OF THE YEAR 2013 Morgan Decker Lehigh Lisa Fink Bucknell (1993, OF)
1991 Colleen McCabe, Sr. Army 2014 Brittany Younan Boston U. Jenn Gombos Bucknell (1997, 2B)
1992 Paula Bostwick, Sr. Army Genoa Grosch Holy Cross (1999, P)
1993 Lisa Fink, Sr. Bucknell DEFENSIVE PLAYER OF THE YEAR Heather Hoehn Bucknell (1994, 1B)
1994 Sheri Schweiker, Sr. Army 2014 Alexis Watanabe Lehigh Téra M.CGOH COIgate (1999, P)
1995  Kim Miller, Jr. Lehigh Kim Miller Lehigh (1996, S9S)
1996 Jen Rothrock, Jr. Lafayette COACH OF THE YEAR Jackie Patten Army (1992, OF)

Kim Miller, Sr. Lehigh R Nicki Robbins Army (2002, OF)

’ 1991 Jim Flowers Army X
1997 Jen Rothrock, Sr. Lafayette 1992 Jim Flowers Army Julie Robert Army (1992, DP)
1998 Melissa Mack, Sr. Colgate 1993 Sue Troyan Lehigh Jennifer Rothrock Lafayette (1997, 1B)
1999 Jenny Snyder, Sr. Bucknell ) - Kristen Sandel Bucknell (1998, 3B)
! 1994 Terrie Grieb Bucknell )
2000 Nicki Robbins, So. Army Karen Schaefer Lehigh (1997, OF)
4 1995 Fran Dyson Holy Cross . .
2001 Nicki Robbins, Jr. Army e Sheri Schweiker ~ Army (1994, 3B)
o o 1996 Terrie Grieb Bucknell d knell
2002  Nicki Robbins, Sr. Army 1997 Fran Troyan Lehigh Jenny Snyder Buckne (1999, S9)
2003 Melissa Rawson, Sr. Colgate 1998 Bob Neville Holy Cross Tara Stine Lehigh (2000, OF)
2004 Dorothy Donaldson, Jr. Colgate 1999 Terrie Grieb Bucknell Stacey Waite Bucknell (1999, DP)
2005 Lauren Wible, Jr. Bucknell 2000 John Wong Lafayette Jen Yuengling Bucknell (1993, C)
2006 LaPorscha Albert, So. Colgate 2001 Bob Neville Holy Cross
2007 Kate Marvel, Jr. Lehigh 2002 Jim Flowers Army PATRIOT LEAGUE FEMALE
2008 - Lisa Sweeney, Jr. Lehigh 2003 Vickie Sax Colgate SCHOLAR-ATHLETE OF THE YEAR
2009 Chrlshna Giambrone, Sr. Lafa.yette 2004 Janelle Breneman Bucknell 2005 Lauren Wible, Sr. Bucknell
2010 Julie Fernandez, So. Lehigh 2005  Fran Troyan Lehigh
2011 Alison Ford, Sr Bucknell 2006 Jeanine Gunther Lafayette SOFTBALL SCHOLAR-ATHLETE OF THE YEAR
2012 Jen Colquhoun, Sr Leh!gh 2007 Vickie Sax Colgate 1991 Patty Morrison, Sr. Fordham
2013 Morgan Decker, Fr. Leh!gh Fran Troyan Lehigh 1992 Sharon Feeney, Sr. Colgate
2014 Morgan Decker, So. Lehigh 2008 Heather Rakosik Bucknell 1993 Lisa Fink, Sr. Bucknell
2009 Vickie Sax Colgate 1994  Sheri Schweiker, Sr. Army

PITCHER OF THE YEAR 2010  Michelle DePolo Army 1995 Karen Kascinski, Sr. Lehigh
1993 Heidi Dawson, So. Bucknell 2011 Brian Claypool Holy Cross 1996 Andrea Basztura, Sr. Colgate
1994 Allison Love, Jr. Bucknell 2012 Fran Troyan Lehigh 1997 Jen Rothrock, Sr. Lafayette

Meri Wall, Sr. Lehigh 2013 Fran Troyan Lehigh 1998 Kristen Sandel, Sr. Bucknell
1995 Nina Rems, Sr. Lehigh 2014 Fran Troyan Lehigh 1999 Stacey Waite, Sr. Bucknell
1996 Genoa Grosch, Fr. Holy Cross 2000 Kerry Purvis, Sr. Colgate
1997 Tara McGoff, So. Colgate PATRIOT LEAGUE TOURNAMENT MVP 2001 Amanda Paolucci, Jr. Colgate
1998 Tara McGoff, Jr. Colgate 1991 Colleen McCabe, Sr. Army 2002 Lauren Titus, Sr. Bucknell

Genoa Grosch, Jr. Holy Cross 1992 Sheri Schweiker, So. Army 2003 Stephanie Digneo, Sr. Lehigh
1999 Genoa Grosch, Sr. Holy Cross 1993 Kim Miller, Fr. Lehigh 2004 Shana Treon, Sr. Lehigh
2000 Sarah Ha}tton, sr. Arm.y Meri Wall, Jr. Lehigh 2005 Lauren Wible, Jr. Bucknell
2001 Stephanie Howell, Jr. Lehigh 1994  Meri Wall, Sr. Lehigh 2006 Kate Marvel, So. Lehigh
2002 Sha.una. Evans, Sr. Arm.y 1995 Nina Rems, Sr. Lehigh 2007 Lindsey Gerheim, Sr. Army
2003 Emily Ling, So. Lehigh 1996 Donna Milia, Sr. Lehigh 2008 Erin Curatola, Sr. Bucknell
2004 Elepa Is.aac, St. Colgate 1997 Melanie Kulis, Jr. Bucknell 2009 Lisa Sweeney, Sr. Lehigh
2005 E,m'ly Ling, Sr. Leh!gh Tara McGoff, So. Colgate 2010 Jen Colquhoun, So. Lehigh
2006 L!sa Sweeney, Fr. Leh!gh 1998 Genoa Grosch, Jr. Holy Cross 2011 Jen Colquhoun, Jr. Lehigh
2007 L!sa Sweeney, So. Leh!gh 1999 Amanda Paolucci, Fr. Colgate 2012 Jen Colquhoun, Sr. Lehigh
2008 L!sa Sweeney, Jr. Leh!gh 2000 Jen Knowlden, Jr. Army 2013 Rosie Roessel, Sr. Lehigh
2009 Ll'sa Sweengy, SK. Leh!gh 2001 Jenny Bender, So. Lehigh 2014 Cydnee Sanders, Jr. Bucknell
2010 Tiffany Curtis, Sr. Lehigh 2002 Nicki Robbins, Sr. Army
2011 Rachel LeCoq, Fr. Colgate 2003 Elena Isaac, Jr. Colgate ECAC PLAYER OF THE YEAR
2012 Morgan La§hley, Fr. Arm.y 2004 Mary Wieder, So. Lehigh 2008 Lisa Sweeney Lehigh
2013 Rek?ecca Bliss, Sr. Leh!gh 2005  Emily Ling, Sr. Lehigh 2012 Jen Colquhoun Lehigh
2014 Emily Bausher, Jr. Lehigh 2006 Lisa Sweeney, Fr. Lehigh

2007 Kelsey Nordstrom, Sr. Colgate ECAC ROOKIE OF THE YEAR

ROOKIE OF THE YEAR 2008  Lisa Sweeney, Jr. Lehigh 2013 Morgan Decker (Co) Lehigh
2002 Dorothy Donaldson Colgate 2009 Lisa Sweeney, Sr. Lehigh
2003  Kate Howard Colgate 2010 Alex MacLean, Fr. Bucknell
2005 Kate Marvel Lehigh 2012 Rebecca Bliss, Jr. Lehigh Michelle Fa nant’ Hol yCrosé (2nd, C)
2006  Ashley Rowe Colgate 2013 Morgan Lashley, So. Army 1993 Lisa Fink Bg el 2 \é of) g
2007 Christina Giambrone Lafayette 2014 Chelsea Kehr, Sr. Boston U. J::YL::r;gli:; r;ckn:II’(an o
2008 Lauren Fr Bucknell 4 ’
2009 Julie F rnynd Lehigh 1994 Karen Kascinski, Lehigh (2nd, C)

ulie rernandez ehig PATRIOT LEAGUE ALL-DECADE TEAM, 1990-2000 Kathy Kotula, Lehigh (2nd, 3B)
2010  Alex Maclean Bucknell Andrea Basztura  Colgate (1996, 2B) 1995  Kim Miller, Lehigh (1st, SS)
2011 Tera Vaughn Colgate Jenna Demetriades Bucknell (2002, OF) 1996 Kim Miller, Lehigh (2nd, SS)
2012 Morgan Lashley Army Michelle Fagnant  Holy Cross (1992, C) Karen Schaefer, Lehigh (2nd, OF)

Today’s Scholar-Athletes; Tomorrow’s Leaders
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Softball Honors and Awards

1997
1998
2000

2001

2002

2003

2005

2007

Sarah Pusey, Lehigh (2nd, DP)
Genoa Grosch, Holy Cross (2nd, P)
Amanda Paolucci, Colgate (1st, 3B)
Kerry Purvis, Colgate (1st, SS)

Nicki Robbins, Army (1st, OF)
Amanda Paolucci, Colgate (1st, DP)
Amanda Brickell, Colgate (2nd, 2B)
Jenny Bender, Lehigh (2nd, UT)
Melissa Rawson, Colgate (HM, 1B)
Nicki Robbins, Army (1st, OF)
Caitlyn Thistle, Colgate (2nd, DP)
Jenny Bender, Lehigh (HM, OF)
Jenny Bender, Lehigh (1st, DP)
Melissa Rawson, Colgate (2nd, SS)
Jessica Young, Lehigh (2nd, 2B)
Dorothy Donaldson, Colgate (HM, OF)
Emily Ling, Lehigh (HM, P)
Veronica Lauzon, Army (1st, DP)
Lauren Wible, Bucknell (1st, 1B)
Lisa Sweeney, Lehigh (P)

Bonnie Hoffman, Lehigh (1998, 99, 00*, 01)
Lisa Huntington, Army (2002%*, 03 *, 04*, 05%)
Kasey Karr, Lafayette (2007%*, 08*, 09%*, 10)

ALL-PATRIOT LEAGUE SELECTIONS

Kate Marvel, Lehigh (OF)

Lisa Sweeney, Lehigh (2nd, P)
Kasey Karr, Lafayette (2nd, UT)

Liz Lucas, Lehigh (1st, C)

Jen Colquhoun, Lehigh (1st, SS)
Audra Wood, Lehigh (2nd, OF)
Stephanie Hartquist, Colgate (2nd, 3B)
Morgan Decker, Lehigh (1st, 3B)
Amanda Nguyen, Army (2nd, OF)
Jayme Mask, Boston U, (1st, OF)
Morgan Decker, Lehigh (2nd, 3B)
Alexis Watanabe, Lehigh (2nd, 2B)

2008
2010
2011
2012

2013

2014

CoSIDA ACADEMIC ALL-AMERICAN

1992 Sharon Feeney, Colgate (2nd)
Lisa Fink, Bucknell (3rd)

1993 Lisa Fink, Bucknell (1st)

1995 Karen Kascinski, Lehigh (3rd)

1997 Kristin Sandel, Bucknell (3rd)
Jen Rothrock, Lafayette (3rd)

1999 Stacey Waite, Bucknell (3rd)

2000 Kerry Purvis, Colgate (1st)

2002 Lauren Titus, Bucknell (1st)

2003 Jenny Bender, Lehigh (3rd)

2005 Lauren Wible, Bucknell (2nd)

Mary Beth Ryan, Holy Cross (3rd)

Lindsey Gerheim, Army (3rd)

Lisa Sweeney, Lehigh (3rd)

Jen Colquhoun, Lehigh (1st)

Jayme Mask, Boston U. (2nd)

2007
2008
2012
2014

FOUR-TIME ALL-PATRIOT LEAGUE SELECTIONS
Veronica Barth, Army (2005, 06*, 07, 08)

Jenny Bender, Lehigh (2000, 01, 02*, 03*%*)
Rebecca Bliss, Lehigh (2010%*, 11, 12, 13)

Jennifer Colquhoun, Lehigh (2009%, 10, 11, 12)
Jenna Demetriades, Bucknell (1999, 00, 01, 02*)
Stephanie Digneo, Lehigh (2000%*, 01, 02, 03*)
Dorothy Donaldson, Colgate (2002, 03, 04, 05)
Julie Fernandez, Lehigh (2009, 10, 11, 12)
Samantha Fregenti, Holy Cross (2010, 11, 12*, 13)
Lindsey Gerheim, Army (2004, 05*, 06*, 07)
Genoa Grosch, Holy Cross (1996, 97, 98, 99)
Heather Hamasaki, Lehigh (2004*, 05*, 06*, 07%*)
Stephanie Hartquist, Colgate (2009%*, 10, 11*, 12)

Lindsay March, Army (2002, 03*, 04, 05) BY INSTITUTION

Kate Marvel, Lehigh (2005, 06, 07, 08)

Tara McGoff, Colgate (1996, 97, 98**, 99) Lehigh 142

Amanda Nguyen, Army (2011, 12, 13, 14) Army 103

Melissa Rawson, Colgate (2000, 01, 02, 03) Colgate 94

Natalie Rawson, Colgate (2002*, 03, 04, 05*) Bucknell 83

Nicki Robbins, Army (1999, 00, 01, 02) Holy Cross 48

Karen Schaefer, Lehigh (1994*, 95, 96, 97) Lafayette 28

Sheri Schweiker, Army (1991, 92, 93, 94) Boston U. 6

Jenny Snyder, Bucknell (1996*, 97, 98, 99) Fordham# 6

Tara Stine, Lehigh (1997, 98*, 99, 00)

Lisa Sweeney, Lehigh (2006, 07, 08**, 09) First Team Second Team*

Stacey Waite, Bucknell (1996*, 97*, 98*, 99) ARG coomononoes 88 LEREN aomomscsases 54

Amanda Wessner, Lehigh (1994*, 95*, 96*, 97*) Army ..o 55 Army ..o 48

Lauren Wible, Bucknell (2003*, 04*, 05, 06) Colgate ........... 53 Bucknell ......... 42

Mary Wieder, Lehigh (2003, 04*, 05*, 06) Bucknell ......... 41 Colga ey 41
Holy Cross ...... 23 Holy Cross ...... 25

THREE-TIME ALL-PATRIOT LEAGUE SELECTIONS Lafayette ...... 13 Lafayette ....... 15

LaPorscha Albert, Colgate (2006, 07*, 08%) Fordham ........... 4 Boston U........... 3
Boston U........... 3 Fordham ........... 2

Andrea Basztura, Colgate (1993, 94, 96)
Emily Bausher, Lehigh (2012%, 13, 14)
Amanda Brickell, Colgate (2000, 01, 02)
Susie Corlett, Army (1994, 96*, 97)

Liz Curll, Holy Cross (2000%*, 01*, 02%*)
Heidi Dawson, Bucknell (1993, 94%*, 95%)
Danielle DiBacco, Army (1996 *, 97 *, 98)
Chris Duncan, Lehigh (2000, 01, 02)
Shauna Evans, Army (1999%, 00*, 02)
Jessica Feigley, Lehigh (1994, 95*, 96%*)
Lisa Fink, Bucknell (1991, 92, 93)
Christina Giambrone, Lafayette (2007%*, 08, 09)
Jenn Gombos, Bucknell (1995*, 96%, 97)
Patty Godwin, Lehigh (1995, 96*, 97*)
Heather Hoehn, Bucknell (1991, 92, 93)
Stephanie Howell, Lehigh (1999%, 00*, 01)
Elena Isaac, Colgate (2002, 03, 04)

Jen Jasionowski, Bucknell (1994, 95%*, 96)
Jen Knowlden, Army (1998%*, 00*, 01%*)
Emily Ling, Lehigh (2002*, 03, 05)

Liz Lucas, Lehigh (2011, 12, 13)

Kim Miller, Lehigh (1994*, 95, 96)

Nikki Posey, Army (2003*, 04*, 05*)

Kerry Purvis, Colgate (1997*, 99%, 00)
Nina Rems, Lehigh (1993, 94, 95)

Alex Reynolds, Army (2011, 12, 13)

Rosie Roessel, Lehigh (2010%, 12, 13)

Jen Rothrock, Lafayette (1995, 96, 97)
Mary Beth Ryan, Holy Cross (2003, 04, 05)
Kristen Sandel, Bucknell (1995, 97, 98*)
Keeley Seniuk, Holy Cross (2009*, 10%*, 11)
Shana Treon, Lehigh (2002*, 03, 04)

Tiana Tyeskey, Colgate (2006*, 08*, 09%*)
Cassie Waggy, Lehigh (2012, 13, 14)
Audra Wood, Lehigh (2009, 11%, 12)
Jessica Young, Lehigh (2003, 04*, 05%*)

* Second-Team selection began in 1994

* - Indicates Second-Team selection

** - Indicates First-Team and Second-Team selection
in the same year

Active players in bold

Today’s Scholar-Athletes; Tomorrow’s Leaders
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PLAYER OF THE WEEK

1991
3.25
4.8
4.15
4.22

1998

420

4.27
5.4

1999
3.16
3.23
3.30

Jackie Patten, Army
Amanda Travis, Colgate
Julie Robert, Army

Lisa Fink, Bucknell

Missy Feit, Army
Michelle Schmidt, Army
Karen Smolskis, Bucknell

Kelly Corr, Bucknell

Jen Yuengling, Bucknell
Sheri Schweiker, Army
Lisa Fink, Bucknell
Karen Kascinski, Lehigh
Sharon Feeney, Colgate

Jessica Feigley, Lehigh
Leanne Bjornstad, Army
Kim Miller, Lehigh
Debbie Sinnott, Fordham
Jaina Johnson, Colgate
Kim Miller, Lehigh

Susie Corlett, Army
Amanda Wessner, Lehigh
Lisa Buckley, Fordham
Sheri Schweiker, Army
Kerry McDonnell, Bucknell
Sheri Schweiker, Army

Kim Miller, Lehigh

Julie ElImore, Holy Cross
Natalie Nestor, Lehigh
Kristen Simat, Fordham
Andrea Basztura, Colgate
Susie Corlett, Army

Kim Miller, Lehigh

Karen Schaefer, Lehigh
Stacy Waite, Bucknell
Jen Jasionowski, Bucknell
Kim Miller, Lehigh

Sarah Pusey, Lehigh

Lindy Williams, Army
Kristen Sandel, Bucknell
Melissa Mack, Colgate
Karen Schaefer, Lehigh
Melanie Kulis, Bucknell
Kristen Sandel, Bucknell

Kristen Sandel, Bucknell
Tara McGoff, Colgate

Jen Knowlden, Army

Sarah Pusey, Lehigh

Sarah Pusey, Lehigh
Frances Boone, Colgate
Jennifer Jenkins, Holy Cross
Jennifer Jenkins, Holy Cross
Jennifer Jenkins, Holy Cross

Jenna Demetriades, Bucknell
Nicki Robbins, Army

Nicki Robbins, Army

Jenny Snyder, Bucknell

2001

2003

4.25

Tara Stine, Lehigh
Jenny Snyder, Bucknell
Jenny Snyder, Bucknell

Amanda Brickell, Colgate
Melissa Rawson, Colgate
Amanda Paolucci, Colgate
Tara Stine, Lehigh

Kelly Wise, Lafayette

Amanda Paolucci, Colgate
Stephanie Digneo, Lehigh
Melissa Rawson, Colgate
Jenny Bender, Lehigh
Nicki Robbins, Army
Melissa Rawson, Colgate
Stephanie Howell, Lehigh
Jenny Bender, Lehigh
Amanda Brickell, Colgate

Nicki Robbins, Army

Jenny Bender, Lehigh

Jenny Bender, Lehigh

Nicki Robbins, Army

Nicki Robbins, Army

Angela Stackhouse, Bucknell
Stephanie Digneo, Lehigh
Jenny Bender, Lehigh

Jessica Young, Lehigh
Melissa Rawson, Colgate
Meredith Gill, Bucknell
Jessica Young, Lehigh
Melissa Rawson, Colgate
Natalie Rawson, Colgate
Melissa Rawson, Colgate
Dorothy Donaldson, Colgate

Natalie Rawson, Colgate
Dorothy Donaldson, Colgate
Mary Wieder, Lehigh

Shana Treon, Lehigh

Lauren Gobar, Army
Dorothy Donaldson, Colgate
Lisa Huntington, Army

Katherine Wegert, Lehigh
Darcy Wilson, Army

Julie Strerrett, Lehigh
Lauren Wible, Bucknell
Lisa Huntington, Army
Lindsay March, Army

Lisa Huntington, Army
Lauren Wible, Bucknell
Mendy Martin, Lehigh

Whitney Scott, Colgate
LaPorscha Albert, Colgate
Lindsey Gerheim, Army
Melissa Garza, Army
Julie Sterrett, Lehigh
LaPorscha Albert, Colgate
Mary Wieder, Lehigh
Julie Sterrett, Lehigh

Jill Masterton, Lafayette

Lauren Litts, Bucknell
Whitney Scott, Colgate
Lauren Haney, Lehigh
Lindsey Gerheim, Army
Julie Sterrett, Lehigh
Kristen Ruckno, Lafayette
Lindsey Gerheim, Army
Lauren Haney, Lehigh
Kate Marvel, Lehigh
Julie Sterrett, Lehigh
Vicky Ortengren, Colgate

Kate Marvel, Lehigh

Amy Piccinich, Lehigh
Lisa Sweeney, Lehigh
Amanda Eccleston, Colgate
Alison Ford, Bucknell
Alex Cueva, Lehigh

Mary Pavlovich, Bucknell
Kristen Ruckno, Lafayette
Lisa Sweeney, Lehigh
Kristin Frick, Bucknell
Tiana Tyeskey, Colgate

Lisa Sweeney, Lehigh

Keeley Seniuk, Holy Cross

Julie Fernandez, Lehigh

Alyssa Okita, Bucknell
Christina Giambrone, Lafayette
Lisa Sweeney, Lehigh

Alisha Gonzeles, Lehigh

Tiana Tyeskey, Colgate
Amanda Eccleston, Colgate
Christina Giambrone, Lafayette
Christina Giambrone, Lafayette

Jennifer Ortega, Colgate
Rachael Duval, Army
Lauren Fry, Bucknell

Jen Colquhoun, Lehigh

Erin McClain, Army

Erin Fleming, Holy Cross
Lauren Fry, Bucknell

Caitlin Belanger, Holy Cross
Alex Cueva, Lehigh

Reanna Johnson, Army

Alex Reynolds, Army
Caitlin Belanger, Holy Cross
Liz Lucas, Lehigh

Tera Vaughn, Colgate

Carly Potock, Lehigh

Gwen Reimer, Holy Cross
Keeley Seniuk, Holy Cross
Natalie Siedhof, Colgate
Sam Fregenti, Holy Cross
Stephanie Hartquist, Colgate
Sam Fregenti, Holy Cross

Reanna Johnson, Army
Alexis AuBuchon, Army
Jen Colquhoun, Lehigh
Jen Colquhoun, Lehigh
Marina Northup, Army
Alexis AuBuchon, Army
Jen Colquhoun, Lehigh
April Ortenzo, Army

Amanda Nguyen, Army

Today’s Scholar-Athletes; Tomorrow’s Leaders

4.30 Julie Fernandez, Lehigh
5.7 Reanna Johnson, Army
2013

34 Amanda Nguyen, Army
3.11  Emily Jarvis, Holy Cross
3.18 Liz Lucas, Lehigh

3.25  Liz Lucas, Lehigh

4.1 Morgan Decker, Lehigh
4.8 Rosie Roessel, Lehigh
4.15  Morgan Decker, Lehigh
4.22  Morgan Decker, Lehigh
4.29  Alex Reynolds, Army
5.6 Amanda Nguyen, Army

2.25  Moriah Connolly, Boston U.
3.4 Kristen Zahn, Bucknell

3.10 Morgan Decker, Lehigh
3.17  Jayme Mask, Boston U.
3.24  Morgan Decker, Lehigh

4.1 Morgan Decker, Lehigh

4.7 Jessica Calvini, Lehigh
Alexis Watanabe, Lehigh
4.21  Morgan Decker, Lehigh
4.29  Brittany Clendenny, Boston U.
5.5 Emily Bausher, Lehigh

PITCHER OF THE WEEK

1991

3.25 Colleen McCabe, Army
4.8 Colleen McCabe, Army
4.15 Colleen McCabe, Army
4.22  Sharon Nichols, Bucknell
4.29  Sharon Nichols, Bucknell
5.6 Meri Wall, Lehigh

1992

3.30 Lisa Todzia, Colgate
4.6 Meri Wall, Lehigh
4.13  Paula Bostwick, Army

4.20  Paula Bostwick, Army
4.27  Meri Wall, Lehigh

5.4 Paula Bostwick, Army
1993

3.29  Allison Love, Bucknell
4.5 Allison Love, Bucknell

4.12  Heidi Dawson, Bucknell
4.19  Karen Driscoll, Fordham
4.26  Elizabeth Carr, Colgate
5.3 Meri Wall, Lehigh

1994
3.27  Nina Rems, Lehigh
4.3 Jen Satriale, Fordham

4.10  Meri Wall, Lehigh
4.17  Meri Wall, Lehigh
4.24  Allison Love, Bucknell
5.1 Meri Wall, Lehigh
1995

4.2 Allison Love, Bucknell

49 Heidi Dawson, Bucknell
Nina Rems, Lehigh
4.23  Monica Arreola, Colgate
Heidi Dawson, Bucknell
5.7 Nina Rems, Lehigh

3.25  Genoa Grosch, Holy Cross
4.1 Genoa Grosch, Holy Cross
4.8 Stacey Waite, Bucknell
4.15  Patty Goodwin, Lehigh
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4.22
4.29

1997
3.24
3.31
4.7
4.14
4.21
4.28

1998
3.16
3.23
3.30
4.6
4.13
4.20
4.27

5.4

1999
3.16
3.23
3.30
4.6
4.13
4.19
4.26

2000
3.27

4.10
4.17
4.25

2001
3.12
3.19
3.26

4.10
4.16
4.23
4.30

Patty Goodwin, Lehigh
Jill Lewis, Lehigh

Tara McGoff, Colgate

Tara McGoff, Colgate
Genoa Grosch, Holy Cross
Jill Lewis, Lehigh

Genoa Grosch, Holy Cross
Tara McGoff, Colgate

Stacey Waite, Bucknell
Tara McGoff, Colgate
Genoa Grosch, Holy Cross
Patty Godwin, Lehigh

Tara McGoff, Colgate

Sarah Heywood, Holy Cross
Stacey Waite, Bucknell
Genoa Grosch, Holy Cross
Genoa Grosch, Holy Cross

Stacey Waite, Bucknell
Tara McGoff, Colgate
Genoa Grosch, Holy Cross
Genoa Grosch, Holy Cross
Tara McGoff, Colgate
Genoa Grosch, Holy Cross
Genoa Grosch, Holy Cross

Sarah Hatton, Army
Shauna Evans, Army
Sarah Hatton, Army
Shauna Evans, Army
Stephanie Howell, Lehigh

Katie Konrad, Colgate
Lauren Potente, Bucknell
Shauna Evans, Army
Stephanie Howell, Lehigh
Shauna Evans, Army
Christine Palmeri, Holy Cross
Nicole Vitti, Holy Cross

Beth Haas, Colgate

Nicole Vitti, Holy Cross

Shauna Evans, Army
Elena Isaac, Colgate
Elena Isaac, Colgate
Shauna Evans, Army
Brandi Porter, Bucknell
Elena Isaac, Colgate
Elena Isaac, Colgate
Shauna Evans, Army

Emily Ling, Lehigh

Elena Isaac, Colgate

Nicole Vitti, Holy Cross
Emily Ling, Lehigh

Michelle Greene, Holy Cross
Emily Ling, Lehigh

Emily Ling, Lehigh

Elena Isaac, Colgate

Elena Isaac, Colgate

Emily Ling, Lehigh

Elena Isaac, Colgate
Heather Hamasaki, Lehigh

Ashlie Christian, Army
Elena Isaac, Colgate
Julie Williams, Bucknell

Emily Ling, Lehigh

Chris Stauffer, Army

Emily Ling, Lehigh

Emily Ling, Lehigh

Emily Ling, Lehigh

Lauren Belowich, Lafayette
Emily Ling, Lehigh

Heather Hamasaki, Lehigh
Kate Howard, Colgate

Lisa Sweeney, Lehigh
Kate Howard, Colgate
Lisa Sweeney, Lehigh
Lisa Sweeney, Lehigh
Kate Arico, Lehigh

Lisa Sweeney, Lehigh
Lisa Sweeney, Lehigh
Lisa Sweeney, Lehigh

Kelsey Nordstrom, Colgate
Kelsey Nordstrom, Colgate
Lisa Sweeney, Lehigh
Kelsey Nordstrom, Colgate
Chris Stauffer, Army
Kelsey Nordstrom, Colgate
Veronica Barth, Army
Kasey Karr, Lafayette

Lisa Sweeney, Lehigh
Tiffany Curtis, Lehigh
Kelsey Nordstrom, Colgate

Lisa Sweeney, Lehigh
Ali Henry, Lafayette
Lisa Sweeney, Lehigh
Lisa Sweeney, Lehigh
Jesse McCarrick, Colgate
Tiffany Curtis, Lehigh
Veronica Barth, Army
Kasey Karr, Lafayette
Lisa Sweeney, Lehigh
Christie Wiest, Bucknell
Kasey Karr, Lafayette

Lisa Sweeney, Lehigh
Michelle Hollebeke, Colgate
Michelle Hollebeke, Colgate
Tiffany Curtis, Lehigh

Jessi Muckelroy, Army

Katie McDonald, Bucknell
Tiffany Curtis, Lehigh

Lisa Sweeney, Lehigh

Lisa Sweeney, Lehigh

Lisa Sweeney, Lehigh

Jesse McCarrick, Colgate

Jessi Muckelroy, Army

Jessi Muckelroy, Army
Michelle Hollebeke, Colgate
Alex MacLean, Bucknell
Tiffany Curtis, Lehigh
Rebecca Bliss, Lehigh
Shawna Bleyl, Army

Alex MacLean, Bucknell
Shawna Bleyl, Army
Beverly Nordin, Army

Haley Pypes, Army

Rachel LeCoq, Colgate
Bridget Gates, Bucknell
Rachel LeCogq, Colgate
Shawna Bleyl, Army
Courtney O’Connell, Colgate
Rachel LeCoq, Colgate

Alex MacLean, Bucknell
Melissa Robinson, Lafayette
Rebecca Bliss, Lehigh

No nominations

Alex MacLean, Bucknell
Emily Bausher, Lehigh
Courtney O’Connell, Colgate
Morgan Lashley, Army
Rebecca Bliss, Lehigh
Courtney O’Connell, Colgate
Rachel LeCoq, Colgate
Morgan Lashley, Army
Morgan Lashley, Army
Rebecca Bliss, Lehigh

No Nominations

Emily Bausher, Lehigh
No Nominations

Emily Bausher, Lehigh
Morgan Lashley, Army
Rebecca Bliss, Lehigh
Rebecca Bliss, Lehigh
Dana Nielsen, Bucknell
Rebecca Bliss, Lehigh
Morgan Lashley, Army
No Nominations

Melanie Russell, Boston U.
Braetana Roy, Army
Christine Campbell, Lehigh
Christine Campbell, Lehigh
Cindy Cherness, Bucknell
Ashley Quigley, Lehigh
Caroline Smith, Army
Emily Bausher, Lehigh
Emily Bausher, Lehigh
Melanie Russell, Boston U.
Melanie Russell, Boston U.

ROOKIE OF THE WEEK

2002
3.11
3.18
3.25
4.1
4.8
4.15
4.22
4.30

2003
3.17
3.24
3.31
4.7
4.14
4.21
4.28
5.5

Lauren Gobar, Army

Natalie Rawson, Colgate
Dorothy Donaldson, Colgate
Dorothy Donaldson, Colgate
Lindsay March, Army

Emily Ling, Lehigh

Natalie Rawson, Colgate
Dorothy Donaldson, Colgate

Erin Hanna, Colgate
Mary Wieder, Lehigh
Lauren Wible, Bucknell
Meghan Davis, Lafayette
Kris Devore, Bucknell
Kate Howard, Colgate
Mary Wieder, Lehigh
Kim Olmstead, Colgate

Today’s Scholar-Athletes; Tomorrow’s Leaders

2004
3.15
3.22
3.29
4.5
4.2
4.19
4.26

2005
31
3.8
3.14
3.21
3.28
4.4
4.11
4.18
4.25

2006
3.6
3.13
3.20
3.27
4.3
4.11
4.17
4.25
5.1

2007
2.27
3.6
3.12
3.19
3.26
4.2
4.9
4.16
4.24
4.30
5.7

2008
2.26
34
3.11
3.17
3.24
331
4.7
4.14
4.21
4.28
5.5

2009
2.24
33
3.10
3.16
3.23
3.30
4.6
4.13
4.20
4.27
5.4

Heather Hamasaki, Lehigh
Kelsey Nordstrom, Colgate
Danielle Soule, Colgate
Danielle Soule, Colgate
Lindsey Gerheim, Army
Lindsey Gerheim, Army
Lauren Litts, Bucknell

Kate Marvel, Lehigh
Whitney Scott, Colgate
Whitney Scott, Colgate
Heather Haskin, Bucknell
Kate Marvel, Lehigh
Jayme Elliott, Holy Cross
Taryn Hanley, Lehigh
Kelly Trout, Army
Heather Haskin, Bucknell

Ashley Rowe, Colgate
Kortney Hannah, Colgate
Ashley Rowe, Colgate
Ashley Rowe, Colgate
Calla Yee, Colgate

Ashley Rowe, Colgate
Meaghan Haley, Bucknell
Ashley Beans, Bucknell
Tiana Tyeskey, Colgate

Mary Pavlovich, Bucknell
Cassie Ellington, Army
Amanda Eccleston, Colgate
Christina Giambrone, Lafayette
Erin McClain, Army

Kasey Karr, Lafayette

Erin McClain, Army

Christina Giambrone, Lafayette
Christina Giambrone, Lafayette
Christina Giambrone, Lafayette
Jesse McCarrick, Colgate

Carly Potock, Lehigh

Alex Cueva, Lehigh

Carly Potock, Lehigh
Lauren Fry, Bucknell
Kerry Griffin, Lafayette
Lauren Fry, Bucknell
Lauren Fry, Bucknell

Lacy Ver Steeg, Colgate
Stacey Kushner, Lafayette
Chava Bob, Army

Stacey Kushner, Lafayette

Julie Fernandez, Lehigh
Stephanie Hartquist, Colgate
Jane Messersmith, Bucknell
Jennifer Ortega, Colgate
Jennifer Ortega, Colgate
Audra Wood, Lehigh

Julie Fernandez, Lehigh
Jennifer Ortega, Colgate
Alexis AuBuchon, Army
Jane Messersmith, Bucknell
Gwen Turner, Lafayette
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2010
3.8
3.15
3.22
3.29
4.5
4.12
4.19
4.26
53
5.10

2011
2.28
3.7
3.14
3.21
3.28
4.4
4.11
4.19
4.26
5.2
5.9

2012
2.27
35
3.12
3.19
3.26
4.2
4.9
4.16
4.23
4.30
5.7

Bridget Gates, Bucknell
Liz Lucas, Lehigh

Tiffany Held, Army

Liz Lucas, Lehigh

Tiffany Held, Army

Sam Fregenti, Holy Cross
Bridget Gates, Bucknell
Tiffany Held, Army

Courtney O’Connell, Colgate

Alex Reynolds, Army

Amanda Nguyen, Army
Amanda Nguyen, Army
Julia Barrett, Holy Cross
April Ortenzo, Army
Ashley Quigley, Lehigh
Rachel LeCoq, Colgate
Haley Pypes, Army
Amanda Nguyen, Army
Kelsey Lee, Lehigh
Haley Pypes, Army

No Nominations

Morgan Lashley, Army
Emily Bausher, Lehigh
Cassie Waggy, Lehigh

Emily Bausher, Lehigh
Emily Bausher, Lehigh
Emily Bausher, Lehigh
Emily Bausher, Lehigh
Cassie Waggy, Lehigh

Emily Bausher, Lehigh
Erin Cox, Bucknell

No Nominations

Morgan Decker, Lehigh
Emily Jarvis, Holy Cross
Kasey McCravey, Army
Alexis Watanabe, Lehigh
Emily Jarvis, Holy Cross
Mariel Schlaefer, Colgate
Amanda Fazio, Bucknell
Morgan Decker, Lehigh
Dana Nielsen, Bucknell
Christian McKone, Army

Jacee Almond, Bucknell
Alee Rashenskas, Army

Britanny Younan, Boston U.

Alee Rashenskas, Army

Britanny Younan, Boston U.

Alee Rashenskas, Army
Alee Rashenskas, Army
Lara Bean, Bucknell
Jacee Almond, Bucknell
Kristen West, Army
Vicky Lattanzio, Lehigh

ALL-TIME WEEKLY AWARDS BY SCHOOL

Player  Pitcher Rookie Total
Lehigh 70 66 29 165
Army 42 35 28 105
Colgate 34 40 30 104
Bucknell 28 25 21 74
Holy Cross 13 17 5 35
Lafayette 7 6 10 23
Boston U. 3 3 2 8
Fordham 3 2 0 5

Notes: Fordham left the League in 1995.

MOST PLAYER OF THE WEEK AWARDS

Season
4 Morgan Decker, Lehigh (2014)
3 Jennifer Jenkins, Holy Cross (1998)

Jenny Snyder, Bucknell (1999)

Nicki Robbins, Army (2002)

Melissa Rawson, Colgate (2002)
Jenny Bender, Lehigh (2002)

Christina Giambrone, Lafayette (2009)
Jen Colquhoun, Lehigh (2012)
Morgan Decker, Lehigh (2013)

Career

7 Morgan Decker, Lehigh (2013-pres.)

6 Nicki Robbins, Army (1999-2002)
Melissa Rawson, Colgate (2000-03)

Consecutive
3 Jennifer Jenkins, Holy Cross (1998)

MOST PITCHER OF THE WEEK AWARDS
Season
6 Lisa Sweeney, Lehigh (2006)

Career
16 Lisa Sweeney, Lehigh (2006-09)

Consecutive

3 Colleen McCabe, Army (1991)
Emily Ling, Lehigh (2005)
Lisa Sweeney, Lehigh (2006, 09)

MOST ROOKIE OF THE WEEK AWARDS
Season
6 Emily Bausher, Lehigh (2012)

Consecutive
4 Emily Bausher, Lehigh (2012)

Today’s Scholar-Athletes; Tomorrow’s Leaders
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Army

Christie Adams (1996)

Alexis AuBuchon (2012)
Veronica Barth (2007, 08)
Jennifer Bhalla (1992)

Chava Bobb (2008, 09)

Tanya Bovetsky (1995)
Shannon Boyce (1997)

Bianca Brito (2001)

Ashlie Christian (2001, 02, 03, 04)
Megan Clark (1995)

Ali Cleinmark (2012, 13)

Susie Corlett (1997)

Bonnie DeAntona (2009, 10)
Angela Deger (2008, 11)
Jennifer Delaney (1998, 99)
Rachael Duval (2012)
Cassandra Ellington (2007, 08, 09)
Julie Evans (2004)

Shauna Evans (2001)

Lindsey Gerheim (2004, 05, 06, 07)
Jaime Gjurgevich (2006)

Abbie Gottschall (2003, 04)
Natalia Gruenbaum (2010, 11)
Leigh Harrell (2003, 04, 05)
Sarah Hatton (2000)

Diane Held (1999)

Reanna Johnson (2011)

Dana Jones (1991)

Veronica Lauzon (2004, 05, 06)
Nicole Luvera (2003, 04)
Christy Lynn (1991, 92, 93)
Melissa Magana (2008)
Carmen May (1994)

Anne McClain (1999, 00, 01, 02)
Kathy Mitroka (1998, 99)
Kristy Mitroka (1998, 99, 00)
Brittany Mocks (2000)

Dana Orvis (1994, 95, 96, 97)
Wendy Otto (2001)

Becky Palitka (1998)

Melissa Parrish (1999, 00, 01, 02)
Jen Parsons (2010)

Jackie Patten (1992)

Nikki Posey (2006)

Julie Robert (1992)

Lindsey Romack (2003, 04)
Michelle Schmidt (1992)

Sheri Schweiker (1992, 93, 94)
Julianne Steurer (2013)

Alyssa Strobehn (2013, 14)
Sarah Thornton (2001)

Jennae Tomlinson (2008, 10)
Becky Tsuchiya (2001, 02)

Julie Williams (1992, 94)

Lindy Williams (2000)

Darcy Wilson (2004, 05, 06)
Ashton Wolf (2012)

Brigitte Yuskis (1994)

Boston University
Brittany Clendenny (2014)
Amy Ekart (2014)

Mandy Fernandez (2014)
Lauren Hynes (2014)
Chelsea Kehr (2014)

Gabi Martinez (2014)
Jayme Mask (2014)
Kendra Meadows (2014)
Melanie Russell (2014)

Bucknell

Ashley Beans (2006, 07, 08, 09)
Michelle Beardslee (2000)
Molly Bell (1996)

Lauren Box (2001, 02, 03)
Ashley Carlson (2006, 07, 08, 09)
Cindy Cherness (2013, 14)

Elyse Colmenero (2010)

Caryn Connors (2012, 14)
Courtney Conover (2011, 13, 14)
Kelly Corr (1995)

Erin Curatola (2005, 06, 08)
Michelle Danish (2004, 05, 06)
Heidi Dawson (1994)

Jenna Demetriades (2000, 01, 02)
Kris Devore (2004, 05, 06)
Meredith Dickson (2009, 10, 11, 12)
Courtney Dohoney (2002)

Kelly Dugan (1999, 00, 01, 02)
Ashley Elder (1996, 97, 98)
Colie Escobar (2014(

Liz Fanning (2009)

Amanda Fazio (2013, 14)
Meghan Feller (2005, 06)

Lisa Fink (1992, 93)

Sherry Finkel (2008, 09, 10)
Jenna Fitch (2004)

Wendi Fitz (1992, 93, 94)

Alison Ford (2009, 10, 11)
Charity Ford (1999, 00)

Kristin Frick (2006, 07, 08, 09)
Lauren Fry (2009, 10, 11)

Ellen Gabriel (1993)

Bridget Gates (2013)

Sophia Geraci (2013, 14)

Thea Gerster (1995)

Meredith Gill (2001, 02, 03)
Jenn Gombos (1994, 97)

Megan Good (2004, 05)

Cassie Greenhawk (2010, 11, 12, 13)
Monica Grinage (2005, 07)

Niki Gruning (1994, 95, 96)
Kimberly Grunwald (2003)
Meaghan Haley (2006)

Heather Haskin (2005, 07, 08)
Katherine Heatley (2004)

Susan Heckmand (1999)

Amy Holman (1992)

Karen Horiszny (1994)

Jennifer James (2004, 05, 06)
Devaney Kerr (1992)

Melanie Kulis (1998)

Brenda Lando (1999, 00)

Karen Langhauser (1998, 99, 00, 01)
Abigail Lighthart (1994)

Lauren Litts (2007)

Cassie Lloyd (2009)

Allison Love (1995)

Theresa Lyle (1999)

Mallory Lyons (2011, 12, 13, 14)
Alex MacLean (2011, 12, 13)

Chris Mayrhofer (1996, 97)
Katie McDonald (2007, 08, 09)
Kerry McDonnell (1994, 96)
Melissa Monday (2002)
Stephanie Morgan (1999, 2001)
Alyssa Okita (2008, 09, 10)
Emily Orazi (2006, 07)

Mary Pavlovich (2007, 08, 09, 10)
Casey Pina (1994)

Cassandra Pisieczko (1998)

Jill Pompeii (2003, 04)

Brandi Porter (2001, 02, 03)
Lauren Potente (2000, 01)

Tori Robinson (2013)

Sam Rollandi (2010, 11)
Jennifer Ross (2004, 05)

Tanya Roth (2006)

Kristen Sandel (1995, 96, 97, 98)
Cydnee Sanders (2013, 14)
Laura Sandford (2011, 12)
Ashley Sarnecky (2006)

Cydnee Saunders (2012)

Alyssa Schneebaum (2003, 04, 05)
Kasey Segiel (2011, 13)

Sara Smeed (1996)

Jenny Snyder (1998)

Jessie Snyder (2008, 09, 10, 11)
Jill Spatzer (1992, 93)

Elizabeth Stortz (1995, 96, 98)
Kara Sullivan (2008, 11)

Lauren Swindell (2014)

Jill Szafranski (1991)

Kristina Tan (1999, 00)

Lauren Titus (1999, 00, 01, 02)
Jacqueline Trapp (2001)

Lauren Trosch (2007, 08, 09, 10)
Stacey Waite (1996, 97, 98, 99)
Alicia Wheeler (2009, 10)
Lauren Wible (2003, 04, 05, 06)
Christie Wiest (2007)

Kathryn Wilkinson (2011)

Barb Wood (2001, 02)
Cheyanna Young (2014)

Kristen Zahn (2012, 13, 14)
Nicole Zergebel (1998, 99)

Colgate

LaPorscha Albert (2008)
Monica Arreola (1997, 98)
Melissa Babb-Renta (2008, 10)
Jamie Bannister (1995, 96, 98)
Andrea Basztura (1994, 95, 96)
Lisa Belcher (1998, 00)
Kathleen Bennett (1993)
Jessica Bentovoja (2007, 08)
Lori Breier (1995, 96)

Amanda Brickell (2000, 01, 02, 03)
Katie Bushee (2014)

Megan Carnase (2014)

Emmie Dolfi (2011, 12, 13)
Sharon Feeney (1991, 92)
Jessica Fino (1995)

Allison Fleming (2001, 02)
Haley Fleming (2014)

Alex Gadiano (2013, 14)

Tracie Goldberg (1994)

Today’s Scholar-Athletes; Tomorrow’s Leaders

Erin Gomez (2008)

Erin Hanna (2003, 04, 05, 06)
Brittany Hanrahan (2008)
Michele Hollebeke (2010, 11)
Elena Isaac (2001)

Shannon Knapp (1995, 96, 97, 98)
Andrea Lasker (1996)
Kimberly Mariani (1993)
Jessica McCarrick (2008, 2010)
Tara McGoff (1999)

Katherine Mitsui (1998, 00)
Alessandra Moore (2014)
Stacy Mui (2004)

Gillian Murray (2014)
Elizabeth Mylan (2009)

Meg Mylan (2008)

Rebecca Nickerson (1995, 97, 98)
Kelsey Nordstrom (2007)
Courtney O’Connell (2012, 13)
Kim Olmstead (2005, 06)
Eileen Ornousky (2012, 14)
Jennifer Ortega (2012)
Victoria Ortengren (2007, 08)
Julienne Oyler (1999)

Amanda Paolucci (1999, 00, 01, 02)
Amanda Perry (2003)

Kerry Purvis (1997, 98, 99, 00)
Amy Rawson (2000)

Melissa Rawson (2003)
Natalie Rawson (2004)

Amy Ross (1998, 99, 00)
Ashley Rowe (2006)

Jessica Sabo (2009)

Jean Sauter (2012)

Tina Scharf (2002)

Stephanie Scott (1997, 98, 99, 00)
Whitney Scott (2006, 08)
Kristine Schuerger (1994)
Nicole Siedhof (2009, 10, 11)
Kellyn Smith (1996)

Rachel Smith (2004)

Kimberly Spinks (2007)
Catherine Stimson (1998)
Caitlin Thistle (2003, 04)

Lisa Todzia (1994)

Tiana Tyeskey (2008)

Tera Vaughn (2013)

Lacy Ver Steeg (2011)

Alex Wilson (2014)

Emily Wright (2002, 03)

Loren Wright (1994, 95)
Lauren Wygant (2001)

Calla Yee (2009)

Amanda Zranchev (2010)

Holy Cross

Colleen Ahern (2014)

Katie Alexander (2008)
Amanda Audette (2008, 09, 2010)
Marsha Babcock (2006)
Kelly Balli (1999)

Caitlin Belanger (2010)
Melissa Beshire (2004)
Stephanie Carvalho (2011)
Mallory Centonze (2006, 07)
Tori Cheske (2013, 14)
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Kelsey Christensen (2013, 14)
Kelliner Croushore (2014)

Jean Connolly (2004)

Colleen Correa (1994)

Mandy Correale (2007, 08, 09, 10)
Briana Crane (1997, 99, 00)
Tiffany DeCoff (1998, 99, 00, 01)
Caitlin Deitz (2007, 08)
Elizabeth Dennin (1991)
Elizabeth Dennis (2004)

Nicole Dessingue (2003, 04, 05, 06)
Michelle DeViva (1994, 95, 96)
Courtney Dougherty (2002)
Jayme Elliott (2008)

Rebecca Ellis (1996, 97, 98)
Julie Elmore (1994, 95, 96)
Alycia FitzPatrick (2005)

Erin Fleming (2008, 10, 11)
Elizabeth Foley (2008, 09, 10)
Sarah Free (2011, 12, 13, 14)
Sam Fregenti (2011, 12, 13)
Megan Gaffney (1994)

Julie Girard (2007)

Cassie Girvalo (2014)

Kelly Golden (1992)

Jacqueline Gray (1995)
Michelle Greene (2002, 04, 05)
Alex Gustafson (2012, 13, 14)
Kerry Haberlin (2002)

Alyssa Hayden (2003)

Erica Hill (1994, 95)

Shailin Hogan (2005)

Heather Johnson (2003, 04, 05, 06)
Amber Jones (2012, 13, 14)
Sarah Kane (2014)

Emma Keough (2012)

Heather Kersch (1992)

Emily Krisanda (2014)

Megan Lally (2005, 06)

Abigail Lang (2012, 13, 14)
Nicole Leber (1997)

Jenna Legros (2011, 13)

Sam Lenhardt (2008, 09)

Alexis Lyon (1999, 00)

Lindsey MacNeil (2006, 07)
Megan Manner (2002, 03)
Alison Marschner (2003, 04)
Jodie Matylewski (1991)

Caitlin McCarthy (1999, 00, 01, 02)
Erica McKeever (2005, 07)

Kelly Meno (1997)

Hailey Mullen (2013, 14)

Karen Norton (1994, 95, 96, 97)
Suzi O’Conor (1992)

Rory Ogden (2007, 08)

Alyssa Olsen (2008, 09)

Kelly O’Neil (2007)

Nicole Ortiz (2012)

Stephanie Paolini (1993, 94, 95)
Melissa Pivonka (2009, 10)
Beth Richard (2006, 07)

Shelley Richard (2000, 01)
Stacey Robbins (1998)

Kat Rosenthal (2012, 13)
Jennifer Ruggiero (1999)

Mary Beth Ryan (2002, 03, 04, 05)

Julianne Sees (1998, 99, 00, 01)
Keeley Seniuk (2009, 10, 11)
Emily Simmons (2002)

Sheena Stangler (2004, 05, 06, 07)
Amanda Stepp (1998, 00, 01)
Julie Sullivan (1992)

Stacey Swelko (1992)

Sara Thomas (1999, 00)
Camille Trainor (2009, 10, 12)
Ashleigh Vargas (2012)

Nicole Vitti (2003)

Jill Zalieckas (1996)

Lafayette

Madeline Allen (2013)

Erin Allison (2002)

Megan Averbuch (2004, 05, 06, 07)
Holly Baseski (1997)

Ali Berlin (1996, 97, 98, 99)
Danielle Bernotsky (2002, 03)
Abigail Bomba (1996)

Sara Bussiere (2007, 08, 09)
Kelly Butterfield (1994, 95, 96, 97)
Alex Campanaro (2012)

Melissa Carnahan (1995, 96, 97, 98)
Rebecca Chmielowski (2000, 01)
Sara Coughlin (1994, 95, 96)
Jennifer Dains (1996)

Aimee Dassner (2008)

Meghan Davis (2003, 04)
Stacey Dorn (2011)

Megan Drucker (1991, 92)
Michelle Ellis (2004, 06, 07)
Mary Episcopo (2011)

Carly Feiro (2011, 12)

Candace Fields (2014)

Amanda Fisk (1998, 99)

Jackie Fitzgerald (2005)

Rebeka Foley (2001, 03)

Regina Galati (1998, 99, 00)
Kristin Garganio (2009, 10, 11)
Michelle Garvey (1998, 99)

Amy Gebhardt (2011, 12, 13, 14)
Bryn Gornick (2013, 14)

Kerry Griffin (2010, 11)

Erin Hall (1997, 98, 99, 00)
Alexandra Henry (2009, 10, 11)
Amy Hessells (1998, 99)
Christine Hilcken (2009, 10, 11)
Andrea Hoffman (1992)

Karlyn Huettemann (1995, 96)
Alex Jacinto (2013, 14)

Kasey Karr (2010)

Emma Kline (2006, 07, 08, 09)
Megan Koelle (1994, 95, 96)
Cody Kugler (2011, 12)

Stacey Kushner (2011)

Kelly Lallis (2014)

Amy Levinson (2005)

Liz Lichtman (1995, 96, 97, 98)
Megan Longo (2002, 03, 04)
Kathryn Longshore (2004, 05, 06, 07)
Elizabeth Lucisano (2002)

Amy Magos (2001)

Kristyn Marinelli (2014)

Tara Martinho (2003, 04)

Jill Masterton (2004, 05, 06, 07)
Robyn Matchett (2006, 08, 09)
Suzanne Muzzey (1997, 98, 99, 00)
Emily Noel (2010)

Jenna Orlando (2014)

Amanda Parker (2007, 09)
Jordan Parsons (2010, 11, 12, 13)
Brittany Paul (2013)

Bonny Pratt (1994)

Sarah Price (2008)

Alison Raffert (1991)

Heidi Ritter (1993, 1994)
Melissa Robinson (2013)
Christina Romano (2007)
Jennifer Rothrock (1994, 95, 96, 97)
Kristen Ruckno (2007, 08)
Melanie Ruderman (2011)
Anne Scheetz (1994, 95, 96, 97)
Laura Schrager (2002, 04)
Stephanie Schreiber (2013, 14)
Allison Scofield (1999, 00)

Mara Shainheit (2000, 01, 03)
Elizabeth Siliato (2001)

Jessika Smith (2008, 10)

Caitlin Summers (2012, 13)
Rachael Trupp (2011, 12)

Gwen Turner (2012)

Katherine Vassos (2000)

Abby Weichert (2004)

Kelly Wise (2002)

Tricia Wolfe (1991, 92)

Lehigh

Kate Arico (2003, 05, 06)

Edoho Awaih (2003)

Emily Bausher (2012, 13, 14)
Jenny Bender (2001, 02, 03)
Shannon Bracken (1999)

Jessica Calvini (2013, 14)

Emma Capetz (2014)

Molly Clarke (1999)

Heidi Cohen (1996)

Ashley Cole (2014)

Jen Colquhoun (2009, 10, 11, 12)
Megan Conrad (2005, 06, 07, 08)
Joelle Dawson (1999)

Morgan Decker (2013, 14)
Stephanie Digneo (2001, 02, 03)
Jennifer Docherty (1992)

Lauren Eichblatt (2010)

Jessica Feigley (1996)

Julie Fernandez (2009, 10, 11)
Kira Florence (1999, 00, 01)
Stefanie Forlenza (2004, 05, 06, 07)
Bri Gaumer (2009,10)

Kelly Glaser (2000, 01, 02)

Patty Godwin (1996)

Alisha Gonzales (2006, 07, 08)
Elizabeth Gripp (2003, 04)
Tenley Halaquist (2012)

Heather Hamasaki (2005, 06, 07)
Lauren Haney (2006, 07)

Taryn Hanley (2006)

Hana Harrison (2010, 11)

Brandi Hawkins (2014)

Bonnie Hoffmann (1999, 00, 01)

Today’s Scholar-Athletes; Tomorrow’s Leaders

Stephanie Howell (2001, 02)
Karen Kascinski (1992, 93, 94, 95)
Jacqi Kennelly (2010)

Kim Kochen (1991)

Vicky Lattanzio (2014)

Kelsey Lee (2011, 12, 13, 14)
Brooke Lewis (2010)

Ali Linsk (2003, 04, 05, 06)
Shannon Long (1999, 00, 01, 02)
Whitney Lowe (2008, 09)

Liz Lucas (2011, 13)

Shannon Mahon (1994)

Kate Marvel (2005, 06, 07, 08)
Marissa Mayo (1993)

Sam Miller (2010)

Lizzy Odren (2012, 14)

Mary Oliverie (1993)

Davon Ortega (2002)

Stephanie Palmieri (2004, 05, 07)
Carly Potock (2008, 09, 10, 11)
Sarah Pusey (1998)

Stephanie Rapel (2000)

Ashley Quigley (2014)

Kate Reifsnyder (2000, 01)
Danielle Resovich (2001, 03)
Janice Riley (1993, 94, 95)

Jessica Roche (1999, 00)

Rosie Roessel (2010, 11, 12, 13)
Whitney Schenbeck (2004, 05, 06, 07)
Lori Schlauch (1993)

Julie Sterrett (2004, 05, 06, 07)
Britt Swanson (2002, 04, 05)

Lisa Sweeney (2006, 07, 08, 09)
Kristin Taft (2014)

Ali Torborg (2006, 07, 09)

Shana Treon (2002, 03, 04)
Jennifer Viglietta (1994, 95, 96, 97)
Cassie Waggy (2013, 14)

Alexis Watanabe (2013, 14)
Katherine Wegert (2005, 06)
Amanda Wessner (1994, 95, 96, 97)
Mary Wieder (2005, 06)

Audra Wood (2012)

Jessica Young (2003)

Fordham#

Eric Bielemeier (1991)
Christine Cook (1991)

Kelly Conlon (1992)

Karen Driscoll (1992, 93)

Tina Marino (1991, 92)
Patricia Morrison (1991)
Lauren O’Hara (1992)

Jennifer Satriale (1992, 93, 94)
Debbie Sinnott (1992, 93, 95)
Jennifer Wingertzahn (1994, 95)

# - No longer a full-time Patriot League
member



Patriot League Softball Record Boolk

All-Time Records

PATRIOT LEAGUE CHAMPION
(Head Coach, Patriot League Record)
1991  Army (Jim Flowers, 12-0)
1992  Army (Jim Flowers, 11-1)
1993 Lehigh (Sue Troyan, 10-2)
1994  Lehigh (Sue Troyan, 10-2)
1995 Lehigh (Sue Troyan, 11-1)
1996 Lehigh (Fran Troyan, 9-1)
1997  Bucknell (Terrie Grieb, 6-4)
1998 Holy Cross (Bob Neville, 15-5)
1999 Colgate (Vickie Sax, 12-8)
2000 Army (Jim Flowers, 8-2)

2001 Lehigh (Fran Troyan, 18-2)
2002  Army (Jim Flowers, 14-4)
2003 Colgate (Vickie Sax, 15-5)
2004  Lehigh (Fran Troyan, 16-2)
2005 Lehigh (Fran Troyan, 18-0)
2006 Lehigh (Fran Troyan, 19-1)
2007 Colgate (Vickie Sax, 12-5)
2008 Lehigh (Fran Troyan, 14-6)
2009 Lehigh (Fran Troyan, 17-3)
2010 Bucknell (Heather Rakosik, 11-9)
2011  Lehigh (Fran Troyan, 14-5)
2012  Lehigh (Fran Troyan, 18-2)
2013  Army (Michelle DePolo, 12-8)
2014 Boston U. (Kathryn Gleason, 13-5)

PATRIOT LEAGUE REGULAR-SEASON CHAMPION

(Head Coach, Patriot League Record)
1991  Army (Jim Flowers, 12-0)
1992  Army (Jim Flowers, 11-1)
1993 Lehigh (Sue Troyan, 10-2)
1994  Lehigh (Sue Troyan, 10-2)
Bucknell (Terrie Grieb, 10-2)
1995 Lehigh (Sue Troyan, 11-1)
1996 Lehigh (Fran Troyan, 9-1)
1997 Lehigh (Fran Troyan, 7-3)
1998 Holy Cross (Bob Neville, 15-5)
1999 Lehigh (Fran Troyan, 12-8)
Bucknell (Terrie Grieb, 12-8)
Colgate (Vickie Sax, 12-8)
Holy Cross (Bob Neville, 12-8)
2000 Lehigh (Fran Troyan, 9-1)
2001 Lehigh (Fran Troyan, 18-2)
2002  Lehigh (Fran Troyan, 17-3)
2003 Lehigh (Fran Troyan, 19-1)
2004  Lehigh (Fran Troyan, 16-2)
2005 Lehigh (Fran Troyan, 18-0)
2006 Lehigh (Fran Troyan, 19-1)
2007  Lehigh (Fran Troyan, 17-1)
2008 Lehigh (Fran Troyan, 14-6)
2009 Lehigh (Fran Troyan, 17-3)
2010 Army (Michelle DePolo, 15-5)
2011 Colgate (Ashley Obrest, 16-3)
2012  Lehigh (Fran Troyan, 18-2)
2013  Lehigh (Fran Troyan, 17-3)
2014  Lehigh (Fran Troyan, 15-3)

VICTORIES, SEASON
43 Lehigh (2006)

CONSECUTIVE VICTORIES, SEASON
14 Lehigh (2013)

PATRIOT LEAGUE VICTORIES
19 Lehigh (2003)
Lehigh (2006)

CONSECUTIVE REGULAR SEASON
PATRIOT LEAGUE VICTORIES
44 Lehigh (3.28.2004-4.15.2006)

RUNS SCORED
314  Lehigh (1995)

BATTING AVERAGE
.361  Lehigh (1995)

HOME RUNS
40 Colgate (2003)

EARNED RUN AVERAGE
1.26  Army (1991)

FIELDING PERCENTAGE
973 Army (2013)

BATTING RECORDS

AT-BATS, CAREER
690 Audra Wood, Lehigh (2009-12)

AT-BATS, SEASON
223 Amanda Nguyen, Army (2013)

AT-BATS, GAME

9 on eight occasions
Most Recently By:
Jenn Gombos, Bucknell vs. Colgate
(4.27.1997)
Melanie Kulis, Bucknell vs. Colgate
(4.27.1997)
Jenny Snyder, Bucknell vs. Colgate
(4.27.1997)
Melissa Mack, Colgate vs. Bucknell
(4.27.1997)

RUNS SCORED, CAREER
172 1. Audra Wood, Lehigh (2009-12)

171 2. Kim Miller, Lehigh (1993-96)

161 3. Amanda Nguyen, Army (2011-14)
149 4. Stephanie Digneo, Lehigh (2000-03)
143 5. Melissa Rawson, Colgate (2000-03)
137 6. Tara Stine, Lehigh (1997-00)

132 7. Patty Goodwin, Lehigh (1995-98)
131 8. Shana Treon, Lehigh (2001-04)

130 9. Kate Marvel, Lehigh (2005-08)

124 10. Sheri Schweiker, Army (1991-94)

RUNS SCORED, SEASON

55 1. Kim Miller, Lehigh (1995)

50 2. Jen Colquhoun, Lehigh (2012)

48 3. Amanda Nguyen, Army (2013)
Alexis Watanabe, Lehigh (2013)
Melissa Rawson, Colgate (2003)

47 6. Audra Wood, Lehigh (2012)

Today’s Scholar-Athletes; Tomorrow’s Leaders

46 7. Christina Giambrone, Lafayette (2008)
Lisa Sweeney, Lehigh (2008)

45 9. Kim Miller, Lehigh (1993)

44 10. Kasey McCravey, Army (2013)
Jenny Snyder, Bucknell (1999)

RUNS SCORED, GAME
5 Cathy Stimson, Colgate vs. Coppin State
(3.8.1997)

BATTING AVERAGE, CAREER

(MIN. 250 AT-BATS)
423 1. Kim Miller, Lehigh (1993-96)

422 2. Nicki Robbins, Army (1999-02)

406 3. Julie Fernandez, Lehigh (2009-12)
404 4. Sarah Pusey, Lehigh (1995-98)

.394 5. Jenny Bender, Lehigh (2000-03)

391 6. Stephanie Digneo, Lehigh (2000-03)
.386 7. Dorothy Donaldson, Colgate (2002-05)
.383 8. Melissa Rawson, Colgate (2000-03)
369 9. Amanda Nguyen, Army (2011-14)

.355  110. ....Jen Rothrock, Lafayette (1994-97)

BATTING AVERAGE, SEASON
(MIN. 75 AT-BATS)

.524 1. Lauren Wible, Bucknell (2005) *
.506 2. Abby Bomba, Lafayette (1996)
491 3. Kim Miller, Lehigh (1995)

482 4. Cydnee Sanders, Bucknell (2014)
462 5. Melissa Rawson, Colgate (2003)
456 6. Nicki Robbins, Army (1999)
443 7. Nicki Robbins, Army (2001)
442 8. Julie Fernandez, Lehigh (2010)
441 9. Julie Fernandez, Lehigh (2012)
440  10. Jen Colquhoun, Lehigh (2012)
440 Lisa Fink, Bucknell (1993)

* - Led NCAA Division |

ANNUAL BATTING AVERAGE LEADERS

1991 Michelle Fagnant, Holy Cross .398
1992 Sharon Feeney, Colgate .390
1993 Lisa Fink, Bucknell .440
1994  Kathy Kotula, Lehigh .403
1995  Kim Miller, Lehigh 1491
1996 Abby Bomba, Lafayette 440
1997 Jen Rothrock, Lafayette 415
1998 Sarah Thornton, Army .387
1999 Nicki Robbins, Army 456
2000 Jenny Bender, Lehigh .408
2001 Nicki Robbins, Army 443
2002 Jenny Bender, Lehigh 425
2003 Melissa Rawson, Colgate 462
2004 Dorothy Donaldson, Colgate 1420
2005 Lauren Wible, Bucknell .524
2006 Julie Sterrett, Lehigh .369
2007 Kate Marvel, Lehigh 415
2008 Lisa Sweeney, Lehigh 414
2009 Christina Giambrone, Lafayette .398
2010 Julie Fernandez, Lehigh 442
2011 Alison Ford, Bucknell .408
2012 Julie Fernandez, Lehigh 441
2013  Morgan Decker, Lehigh 415
2014 Cydnee Sanders, Bucknell 482



Patriot League Softball Record Boolk

All-Time Records

HiTs, CAREER

287 1. Amanda Nguyen, Army (2011-pres.)

262 2. Julie Fernandez, Lehigh (2009-12)

257 3. Stephanie Digneo, Lehigh (2000-03)

248 4. Jenny Bender, Lehigh (2000-03)

247 5. Kim Miller, Lehigh (1993-96)

235 6. Shana Treon, Lehigh (2001-04)

234 7. Kate Marvel, Lehigh (2005-08)

230 8. Nicki Robbins, Army (1999-02)

223 9. Melissa Rawson, Colgate (2000-03)

220 10. Alexis AuBuchon, Army (2009-12)

HITS, SEASON

85 1. Amanda Nguyen, Army (2013)

78 2. Kim Miller, Lehigh (1995)

75 3. Julie Fernandez, Lehigh (2012)

73 4. Alex Reynolds, Army (2013)
Jen Colquhoun, Lehigh (2012)

71 6. Jenny Bender, Lehigh (2002)
Stephanie Digneo, Lehigh (2002)

70 8. Amanda Nguyen, Army (2012)
Amanda Nguyen, Army (2011)

68 10. Jenny Bender, Lehigh (2001)

HITS, GAME

5 Jen Johnston, Army vs. Bucknell (5.1.1993)

Lisa Fink, Bucknell vs. Army (5.1.1993)
Shana Treon, Lehigh vs. Army (4.13.2002)

ANNUAL HITS LEADERS

1991 Lisa Fink, Bucknell.......ccccoevviiieininnnnns
Michelle Fagnant, Holy Cross ..

1992  Jen Yuengling, Bucknell

1993  Kim Miller, Lehigh....

1994  Kim Miller, Lehigh....

1995 Kim Miller, Lehigh....

1996 Kim Miller, Lehigh....

1997 Melissa Mack, Colgate

1998 Tara Stine, Lehigh

1999 Jenny Snyder, Bucknell

2000 Nicki Robbins, Army..... .

2001 Jenny Bender, Lehigh... ...68

2002 Jenny Bender, Lehigh... .71
Stephanie Digneo, Lehigh.. W71

2003 Stephanie Digneo, Lehigh.. .63

2004 Shana Treon, Lehigh .... .62

2005 Lauren Wible, Bucknell .54

2006 Julie Sterrett, Lehigh

2007 Lindsey Gerheim, Army
Kate Marvel, Lehigh

2008 Lisa Sweeney, Lehigh

2009  Julie Fernandez, Lehigh

2010 Stephanie Hartquist, Colgate...

2011 Amanda Nguyen, Army

2012 Julie Fernandez, Lehigh

2013 Amanda Nguyen, Army

2014 Cydnee Sanders, Bucknell .................... 80

DoOuUBLES, CAREER

64 1. Julie Fernandez, Lehigh (2009-12)

63 2. Liz Lucas, Lehigh (2010-13)

56 3. Nicki Robbins, Army (1999-02)

51 4. Alexis AuBuchon, Army (2009-12)

49 5. Stephanie Digneo, Lehigh (2000-03)

47 6. Jenny Snyder, Bucknell (1996-99)

Melissa Rawson, Colgate (2000-03)

46 8. Darcy Wilson, Army (2003-06)

44 9. Kim Miller, Lehigh (1993-96)

43 10. Lauren Litts, Bucknell (2004-07)

DOUBLES, SEASON

22 1. Julie Fernandez, Lehigh (2012)

21 2. Liz Lucas, Lehigh (2011)

18 3. Amanda Paolucci, Colgate (2000)
Nicki Robbins, Army (2001)

17 5. Kathy Andrade, Fordham (1995)
Lisa Buckley, Fordham (1995)
Darcy Wilson, Army (2005)
Alexis AuBuchon, Army (2010)
Liz Lucas, Lehigh (2013)

16 10. April Ortenzo, Army (2012)

DOUBLES, GAME

3 Tara Stine, Lehigh vs. Bucknell (4.20.1997)

Kelly Wise, Lafayette vs. Army (4.8.2000)
Dorothy Donaldson, Colgate vs. Bucknell
(4.21.2002)

Alex Cueva, Lehigh vs. Army (3.29.2008)
Kristen Ruckno, Lafayette vs. Fairleigh
Dickinson (4.9.2008)

Liz Lucas, Lehigh vs. Columbia (4.24.2013)

ANNUAL DOUBLES LEADERS

1991
1992
1993
1994
1995

1996
1997
1998
1999

2000
2001
2002
2003
2004
2005
2006
2007
2008

2009
2010
2011
2012
2013
2014

Michelle Fagnant, Holy Cross
Michelle Fagnant, Holy Cross .
Jessica Feigley, Lehigh....
Kim Miller, Lehigh......
Kathy Andrade, Fordham..
Lisa Buckley, Fordham ...
Jen Rothrock, Lafayette..
Jenny Snyder, Bucknell
Tara McGoff, Colgate
Nicki Robbins, Army
Jenny Snyder, Bucknell
Amanda Paolucci, Colgate
Nicki Robbins, Army
Nicki Robbins, Army
Jessica Young, Lehigh
Mary Wieder, Lehigh
Darcy Wilson, Army
LaPorscha Albert, Colgate
Mary Pavlovich, Bucknell
Christina Giambrone, Lafayette
Alex Cueva, Lehigh
Julie Fernandez, Lehigh
Alexis AuBuchon, Army
Liz Lucas, Lehigh

Julie Fernandez, Lehigh
Liz Lucas, Lehigh ............
Chelsea Kehr, Boston U

TRIPLES, CAREER

27
21

20
19

18

17

Today’s Scholar-Athletes; Tomorrow’s Leaders

1. Kim Miller, Lehigh (1993-96)

2. Karen Kascinski, Lehigh (1992-95)
Shana Treon, Lehigh (2001-04)

4. Jenna Demetriades, Bucknell (1999-02)

5. Bonnie Hoffman, Lehigh (1998-01)
Kate Marvel, Lehigh (2005-08)

6. Kristen Sandel, Bucknell (1995-98)
Jenny Bender, Lehigh (2000-03)

8. Lisa Buckley, Fordham (1991-95)

Lauren Titus, Bucknell (1999-02)
Stephanie Digneo, Lehigh (2000-03)

TRIPLES, SEASON

9 1.
8 5.
7

10.

Kim Miller, Lehigh (1995)

Natalie Nestor, Lehigh (1995)
Bonnie Hoffman, Lehigh (2001)
Kate Marvel, Lehigh (2006)

Kim Miller, Lehigh (1993)

Kristen Sandel, Bucknell (1998)
Lauren Titus, Bucknell (1999)
Meredith Gill, Bucknell (2001)
Kate Marvel, Lehigh (2007)
Alexis Watanabe, Lehigh (2013)
Lisa Fink, Bucknell (1991)
Michelle Fagnant, Holy Cross (1991)
Lisa Buckley, Fordham (1994)
Jenn Gombos, Bucknell (1997)
Nicki Robbins, Army (1999)
Amanda Paolucci, Colgate (2001)
Lauren Gobar, Army (2003)
Shana Treon, Lehigh (2004)

TRIPLES, GAME
Lindsey Gerheim, Army vs. Farleigh Dickinson
(3.13.2006)

3

ANNUAL TRIPLE LEADERS

1991

1992
1993
1994
1995

1996

1997
1998
1999
2000

2001
2002
2003
2004
2005
2006
2007
2008
2009
2010
2011
2012
2013
2014

Lisa Fink, Bucknell...........
Michelle Fagnant, Holy Cross
Karen Kascinski, Lehigh
Kim Miller, Lehigh ........
Lisa Buckley, Fordham .
Kim Miller, Lehigh ........
Natalie Nestor, Lehigh .
Kim Miller, Lehigh ........
Karen Schaefer, Lehigh....
Jenn Gombos, Bucknell
Bonnie Hoffman, Lehigh
Lauren Titus, Bucknell ....
Nicki Robbins, Army
Jenny Bender, Lehigh
Bonnie Hoffman, Lehigh
Stephanie Digneo, Lehigh
Lauren Gobar, Army
Shana Treon, Lehigh
Julie Sterrett, Lehigh
Kate Marvel, Lehigh
Kate Marvel, Lehigh
Kristin Frick, Bucknell
Ashley Beans, Bucknell ...
Jane Messersmith, Bucknell
Five players tied
Jen Colquhoun, Lehigh
Alexis Watanabe, Lehigh.
Moriah Connolly, Boston U.
Alexis Watanabe, Lehigh.....
Brittany Younan, Boston U..............

VN WOOPROOLOINNODLOLULUULO®OINULULOOLN®®O NN

HoME RUNS, CAREER

1.

ounswLN

Dorothy Donaldson, Colgate (2002-05)
Natalie Rawson, Colgate (2002-05)
Melissa Rawson, Colgate (2000-03)
Christina Giambrone, Lafayette (2007-10)
Kristen Ruckno, Lafayette (2005-08)

Liz Lucas, Lehigh (2010-13)
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All-Time Records

Jennifer Ortega, Colgate (2009-12) 946  Melissa Rawson, Colgate (2003) 2011 Liz Lucas, Lehigh ....
23 8. Lisa Sweeney, Lehigh (2006-09) 2012 Jen Colquhoun, Lehigh
Kim Miller, Lehigh (1993-96) TOTAL BASES, CAREER Julie Fernandez, Lehigh
22 10. Jen Colquhoun, Lehigh (2009-12) 427 Kim Miller, Lehigh (1993-96) 2013 Morgan Decker, Lehigh

2014  Brittany Clendenny, Boston U

HOME RUNS, SEASON

16 1. Melissa Rawson, Colgate (2003) TOTAL BASES, SEASON
14 2. Christina Giambrone, Lafayette (2009) 133 Jen Colquhoun, Lehigh (2012) BASE ON .BALLS, CAREER.
Dorothy Donaldson, Colgate (2004) 96 Julie Fernandez, Lehigh (2009-12)
13 4. Jen Colquhoun, Lehigh (2012) TOTAL BASES, GAME
Natalie Rawson, Colgate (2002) 15 Missy Feit, Army vs. Brooklyn (4‘23.1991) BASE ON BA'.LS, SEASON
Lisa Sweeney, Lehigh (2008) 42 Lisa Sweeney, Lehigh (2008)
1i ; SD:r:‘lo;?Zgzz:iaI:Z(I-)yn’cfooslfe(‘;((e)i(lzl(;on RUNs BATTED IN' CAREER STOLEN BASES, CAREER
10 9. Liz Lucas Leh’igh (2011) 165 1. Liz Lucas, Lehigh (2010-13) o 4 o
Haley Py'pes Army (2011) Kim Miller, Lehigh (1993-96) 86 1. Amanda I\Lguyen, Army (2011-pres.)
Kristen Ruck’no Lafayette (2006) 145 3. Jenny Bender, Lehigh (2000-03) ” : Lauren'GO o Army (2902 95)
LAy 143 4. Jessica Feigley, Lehigh (1993-96) 71 3. TaraStine, Lehigh (1997-00)
141 5. Jen Colquhoun, Lehigh (2009-12) 66 4. AudraWood, Lehigh (2009-12)
HoOME RUNS, GAME Julie Fernandez, Lehigh (2009-12) 66 Lisa Fink, Bucknell (1991-93)
3 Missy Feit, Army vs. Brooklyn (4.23.1991) 137 7. Alex Reynolds, Army (2010-13) 56 6. Jen Yuengling, Bucknell (1991-93)
Natalie Rawson, Colgate vs. Bucknell 130 8. Natalie Rawson, Colgate (2002-05) Caitlin Belanger, Holy Cross (2008-11)
(4.6. 2004) 128 9. Mary Wieder, Lehigh (2003-06) 54 8. Sheri Schweiker, Army (1991-94)
Christina Giambrone, Lafayette vs. Army 127 10. Melissa Rawson, Colgate (2000-03) Kim Miller, Lehigh (1993-96)
(4.26.2009) 51 10. Keeley Seniuk, Holy Cross (2008-11)
Liz Lucas, Lehigh vs. Colgate (5.14.11) RUNS BATTED IN, SEASON
56 1. Kim Miller, Lehigh (1995) STOLEN BASES, SEASON
ANNUAL HOME RUN LEADERS 49 2. Lisa Sweeney, Lehigh (2008) 40 1. Amanda Nguyen, Army (2013)
1991 Karen Smolskis, Bucknell 48 3. Jen Colquhoun, Lehigh (2012) 35 2. Tara Stine, Lehigh (1999)
1992  Michelle Fagnant, Holy Cross .. Julie Fernandez, Lehigh (2012) 27 3. Amanda Nguyen, Army (2011)
1993  Kim Miller, Lehigh Liz Lucas, Lehigh (2011) Caitlin Belanger, Holy Cross (2010)
1994  Kathy Kotula, Lehigh Natalie Rawson, Colgate (2004) 25 5. Audra Wood, Lehigh (2009)
1995 Jen Rothrock, Lafayette 46 7. Morgan Decker, Lehigh (2013) 24 6. Kim Miller, Lehigh (1995)
1996  Kim Miller, Lehigh 45 8. Alex Reynolds, Army (2013) 23 7. Lisa Fink, Bucknell (1991)
1997 Susie Corlett, Army Alex Reynolds, Army (2011) Lisa Fink, Bucknell (1993)
1998 Frances Boone, Colgate 44 10. Amanda Paolucci, Colgate (2001) 22 9. Rosie Roessel, Lehigh (2013)
Sarah Pusey, Lehigh Julie Sterrett, Lehigh (2006) Rosie Roessel, Lehigh (2012)
1999 Charity Ford, Bucknell Michelle Schmidt, Army (1992)
s el e Runs BaTTD I, Gaw
s R v 9 Cathy Stimson, Colgate vs. Coppin State STOLEN BASES, GAME
2000  Nicki Robbins, Army (3.8.1997) 4 Lisa Fink, Bucknell vs. Albany (3.25.1992)
Jen Knowlden, Army Natalie Rawson, Colgate vs. Bucknell Lisa Fink, Bucknell vs. Mount St. Mary’s
2001 Sarah Thornton, Army (4.6.2004) (4.14.1992)
Melissa Rawson, Colgate e
;885 s,a:ﬁsl'; F;aam\,/‘,s;r;"ccc::f;t; 16 ANNUAL RUNS BATTED IN LEADERS ANNUAL STOLEN BASE LEADERS
2004 Dorothy Donaldson, Colgate.... 14 1991  Karen Smolskis, Bucknell ...................... 34 1991 L'S.a Fink, Buckr.1ell
2005 Lauren Wible, Bucknell.........ccccocviunnnes 8 1992 Karen Kascinski, Lehigh 34 1992 MICh?“e Schmidt, Army
2006  Kristen Ruckn’o, Lafayette .. .10 1993 Kim Miller, Lehigh 1993 Lisa Ifmk, BquneII
2007 Lindsey Gerheim, Army .......ccccccevevevncnne. 7 1994 Kim Miller, Lehigh 1994 Sherl §chwe|kep Army
Erin McClain, Army ........ccccoceevveeeeverennnn. 7 1995  Kim Miller, Lehigh.... 1995 Kim Miller, L?hlgh :
2008 Lisa Sweeney, Lehigh ............ .13 1996  Jessica Feigley, Lehigh 1996 Patty Goodwin, Lehigh
2009 Christina Giambrone, Lafayette .14 1997 '(\:/"ilisst:a Mackc, Clolgtate 31 gg; JS;:;piZ gﬁz:;sclglg:;fy Cross
ifer Ortega, Colgate .......cccoeeerunee. at >timson, Colgate . N
2010 ﬁ;:;;elr(i:iii’ faoflagyaet:te“ Z 1998  Stephanie Rapel, Lehigh .33 1999  Tara Stine, LEhlgh
Kasey Karr, Lafayette................oocooooorrr. 9 1999 Stacey Waite, Bucknell ..... .34 2000 Amanda Paolucu: Colgate
2011  Sam Fregenti, Holy Cross 11 2000 Amanda Paolucci, Colgate ... .39 2001 Shana Treon, Lehigh ....
2012  Jen Colquhoun, Lehigh 2001 Amanda Paolucci, Colgate ... 44 2002  Lauren Gobar, Army
2013 Morgan Decker, Lehigh 9 2002 Jenny Bender, Lehigh........ .43 2003  Lauren Gobar, Army
2014 Morgan Decker, Lehigh.......c.cccceveueunee. 9 2003 Melissa Rawson, Colgate .. 41 2004 Lauren Gobar, Army
Jenny Bender, Lehigh........ 41 2005  Lauren Gobar, Army
2004 Natalie Rawson, Colgate .48 2006  Kate Marvel, Lehigh.....
(SI\I/-ItleG;;;y/(:-T-':i;RS():ENTAGE' CAREER 2005  Darcy Wilson, Army ... 32 2007 Ashley Carlson, Bucknell .
: 2006 Julie Sterrett, Lehigh.. 44 2008  Laura Baranek, Army ...

.686  Dorothy Donaldson, Colgate (2002-05) a1 2009 Audra Wood, Lehigh ...

2010 Caitlin Belanger, Holy Cross
2011 Amanda Nguyen, Army...
40 2012 Rosie Roessel, Lehigh

2007 Lauren Haney, Lehigh

2008 Lisa Sweeney, Lehigh
SLUGGING PERCENTAGE, SEASON 2009 Lisa Sweeney, Lehigh

(MiN. 75 AT-BATS) 2010 Nicole Siedhof, Colgate




Patriot League Softball Record Boolk

All-Time Records

2013  Amanda Nguyen, Army.......ccccceevverueenne. 40
2014 Jayme Mask, Boston U........ccccceeverneenee. 34

HIT BY PITCH, CAREER
35 Gianna Lopreato, Lafayette (2003-06)

HIT BY PITCH, SEASON

16 Gianna Lopreato, Lafayette (2003)
SACRIFICE HITS, CAREER

45 Kim Olmstead, Colgate (2003-06)

SACRIFICE HITS, SEASON
27 Laura Chaussee, Colgate (2000)

SACRIFICE FLIES, CAREER
8 Kim Miller, Lehigh (1993-96)
Kristen Sandel, Bucknell (1995-98)

SACRIFICE FLIES, SEASON
5 Kristen Sandel, Bucknell (1995)
Bonnie Hoffman, Lehigh (2000)

PITCHING RECORDS

GAMES, CAREER
141 Lisa Sweeney, Lehigh (2006-09)

GAMES, SEASON
56 Morgan Lashley, Army (2012)

GAMES STARTED, CAREER
112 Lisa Sweeney, Lehigh (2006-09)

GAMES STARTED, SEASON
51 Morgan Lashley, Army (2012)

COMPLETE GAMES, CAREER
91 Lisa Sweeney, Lehigh (2006-09)

COMPLETE GAMES, SEASON
37 Morgan Lashley, Army (2012)

RELIEF APPEARANCES, CAREER
57 Leigh Harrell, Army (2002-05)

RELIEF APPEARANCES, SEASON

20 Ashlie Christian, Army (2004)
Nicole Talarczyk, Army (2008)
Cindy Cherness, Bucknell (2013)

EARNED RUN AVERAGE, CAREER
(MIN. 300 INNINGS PITCHED)

1.28 1. Genoa Grosch, Holy Cross (1996-99)
1.60 2. Kate Arico, Lehigh (2003-05)
1.64 3. Emily Ling, Lehigh (2002-05)

Lisa Sweeney, Lehigh (2006-09)
1.67 5. Elenalsaac, Colgate (2001-04)
1.71 6. Shauna Evans, Army (1999-02)
1.74 7. Tara McGoff, Colgate (1996-99)
1.86 8. Sarah Hutton, Army (1997-00)
1.92 9. Jill Lewis, Lehigh (1995-98)

1.95 10. Jenny Bender, Lehigh (2000-03)

EARNED RUN AVERAGE, SEASON
(MIN. 75 INNINGS PITCHED)

0.38
0.53
0.99
1.11
1.14
1.16
1.18
1.23
1.24

Sharon Nichols, Bucknell (1991)
Colleen McCabe, Army (1991)
Tara McGoff, Colgate (1997)
Genoa Grosch, Holy Cross (1998)
Lisa Sweeney, Lehigh (2006)
Genoa Grosch, Holy Cross (1996)
Heather Hamasaki, Lehigh (2004)
Genoa Grosch, Holy Cross (1999)
Ashlie Christian, Army (2002)
Shauna Evans, Army (2002)

WOoNURAWNR

ANNUAL EARNED RUN AVERAGE LEADERS

1991
1992
1993
1994
1995
1996
1997
1998
1999
2000
2001
2002

2003
2004
2005
2006
2007
2008
2009
2010
2011
2012
2013
2014

Sharon Nichols, Bucknell ................... 0.38
Liz Carr, Colgate ......ccevveiveeveniinncns 1.77
Karen Driscoll, Fordham .. .1.52
Meri Wall, Lehigh........ccoeviniiininninns 2.01
Jill Lewis, Lehigh ..c.cooceviiiiiiiiiiiins 1.82
Genoa Grosch, Holy Cross ................. 1.16
Tara McGoff, Colgate .......cccceuvvvenunnn 0.99
Genoa Grosch, Holy Cross ................. 1.11
Genoa Grosch, Holy Cross ................. 1.23
Shauna Evans, Army .1.66
Brandi Porter, Bucknell...................... 1.68
Ashlie Christian, Army ........ccccceeevenee. 1.24
Shauna Evans, Army ........cccccevvrevenene 1.24
Elena Isaac, Colgate ......cccevveerveennnnn. 1.33
Heather Hamasaki, Lehigh................ 1.18
Emily Ling, Lehigh .......ccccoveeviininninns 1.59
Lisa Sweeney, Lehigh .1.14
Lisa Sweeney, Lehigh .......cccceeveninns 1.47
Lisa Sweeney, Lehigh ........ccceevenenns 1.71
Lisa Sweeney, Lehigh ......c.ccceeveninns 2.15
Michelle Hollebeke, Colgate............... 2.31
Rachel LeCoq, Colgate .......ccceecveeunen. 2.14
Emily Bausher, Lehigh........cccccecvenene 1.78
Emily Bausher, Lehigh .1.60

Melanie Russell, Boston U................. 2.09

VICTORIES, CAREER

104 1. Lisa Sweeney, Lehigh (2006-09)
65 2. Rebecca Bliss, Lehigh (2010-13)
Emily Ling, Lehigh (2002-05)
62 4. Morgan Lashley, Army (2012-13)
60 5. Shauna Evans, Army (1999-02)
59 6. Elena lsaac, Colgate (2001-04)
Tara McGoff, Colgate (1996-99)
56 8. Genoa Grosch, Holy Cross (1996-99)
50 9. lill Lewis, Lehigh (1996-99)
48 10. Kate Howard, Colgate (2003-06)
VICTORIES, SEASON
33 1. Morgan Lashley, Army (2012)
29 2. Morgan Lashley, Army (2013)
26 3. Lisa Sweeney, Lehigh (2006)
Lisa Sweeney, Lehigh (2008)
23 5. Lisa Sweeney, Lehigh (2009)
21 6. Colleen McCabe, Army (1991)
20 7. Rebecca Bliss, Lehigh (2013)

Emily Ling, Lehigh (2005)

Elena Isaac, Colgate (2002)
Genoa Grosch, Holy Cross (1999)
Paula Bostwick, Army (1992)

PATRIOT
LEAGUE
ANNUAL VICTORY LEADERS
1991 Colleen McCabe, Army .......cccceeveervennen. 21
1992  Paula Bostwick, Army ......cccceceevvervenene 20
1993 Heidi Dawson, Bucknell ...........cceeueenee 13
Allison Love, Bucknell..........ccccoeevveennes 13

Meri Wall, Lehigh......cccccceevviniiicnnennn.

1994  Meri Wall, Lehigh..
1995 Nina Rems, Lehigh
1996 Jill Lewis, Lehigh ....ccooeecviiiiniiiinienne
1997 Tara McGoff, Colgate .......ccccevvvvrenrennene 14
1998 Tara McGoff, Colgate .......cccevvrvreinrennne 16
Sarah Haywood, Holy Cross.................. 16
1999 Genoa Grosch, Holy Cross ...........c.c..... 20
2000 Shauna Evans, Army
Sarah Hatton, Army
Emily Deia, Lehigh .......cccccevveviiiinienene
2001 Jenny Bender, Lehigh........ccccoieeiniins 18
2002 Elenalsaac, Colgate .......ccceveveeuvecurenennns
2003  Emily Ling, Lehigh ......ocoviiiiiniiiiiiins
2004 Elenalsaac, Colgate .......cccevvvenuvecuiinennns
2005 Emily Ling, Lehigh.... .
2006 Lisa Sweeney, Lehigh ......cccoeviiiiiiinnns
2007 Lisa Sweeney, Lehigh .....c.cccceiiiiininnns
2008 Lisa Sweeney, Lehigh ......cccceeieiiiinenns
2009 Lisa Sweeney, Lehigh .....cccccceiiiiiiienns
2010 Tiffany Curtis, Lehigh ...ccccvovvevinenenne.
2011 Rachel LeCoq, Colgate ......cccccvveeurenennns
2012 Morgan Lashley, Army .... .
2013  Morgan Lashley, Army ......ccccceoveeirinenns
2014  Lauren Hynes, Boston U. .......cccocueeeennne 14
SAVES, CAREER
12 1. Ashlie Christian, Army (2001-04)
8 2. Veronica Barth, Army (2005-08)
Lisa Sweeney, Lehigh (2006-09)
7 4. Rebecca Bliss, Lehigh (2010-pres.)
7 Shawna Bleyl, Army (2009-11)
5. Carolyn Copcutt, Army (1994-98)
6 6. Caitlin Belanger, Holy Cross (2008-11)
Emily Ling, Lehigh (2002-05)
Leigh Harrell, Army (2002-05)
Kate Arico, Lehigh (2003-06)
Heather Hamasaki, Lehigh (2004-07)
SAVES, SEASON
6 1. Ashlie Christian, Army (2004)
5 2. Carolyn Copcutt, Army (1998)
4 3. Rebecca Bliss, Lehigh (2011)
Ashlie Christian, Army (2003)
Lisa Sweeney, Lehigh (2006)
Shawna Bleyl, Army (2010)
3 7. Emily Ling, Lehigh (2003)

Leigh Harrell, Army (2004)

Kate Howard, Colgate (2004)
Heather Hamasaki, Lehigh (2004)
Julie Williams, Bucknell (2005)
Kate Arico, Lehigh (2005)
Veronica Barth, Army (2006)

Lisa Sweeney, Lehigh (2007)

ANNUAL SAVE LEADERS

1991
1992
1993
1994

Colleen McCabe, Army ........cccceeveereenenne 2
Paula Bostwick, Army ..... 2
Lenore Redmond, Army.. L2
Christie Adams, Army ..... 1
Allison Love, Bucknell..........cccceevvvennnne 1

Janice Riley, Lehigh .....cccccceeiininiiininnens 1
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All-Time Records

1995 Monica Arreola, Colgate.......cccceeeennnee. 2 195 6. Emily Bausher, Lehigh (2012) (5 innings)
1996 Molly Bell, Bucknell ....... . 192 7. Genoa Grosch, Holy Cross (1999) Alex MacLean, Bucknell vs. La Salle (4.21.2010)
Stacey Waite, Bucknell 186 8. Sarah Hatton, Army (2000) (5 innings)
Genoa Grosch, Holy Cross 179 9. Colleen McCabe, Army (1991) Ashley Quigley, Lehigh vs. Wagner (3.8.2011)
1997 Tara McGoff, Colgate 177 10. Shauna Evans, Army (2002) (5 innings)
1998 Carolyn Copcutt, Army Rebecca Bliss, Lehigh vs. St. John’s (3.19.2011)
1999 Sarah Hatton, Army STRIKEOUTS, GAME (7 innings)
Genoa Grosch, Holy Cross 18 Colleen McCabe, Army, vs. Bucknell Emily Bausher, Lehigh vs. South Dakota (3.4.12)
2000 Jenny Bender, Lehigh (4.13.1991) (7 innings)
2001 Bethany Haas, Colgate Melanie Russell, Boston U. vs. Bucknell (5.3.14)
2002 Ashlie Christian, Army (7 innings)
2003  Ashlie Christian, Army STRIKEOUT RATIO, CAREER

2004 Ashlie Christian, Army
2005 Julie Williams, Bucknell

Kate Arico, Lehigh
2006 Lisa Sweeney, Lehigh
2007 Lisa Sweeney, Lehigh
2008 Nicole Talarczyk, Army

Ali Henry, Lafayette
2009 Shawna Bleyl, Army

(Strikeouts per seven innings)
8.39  Lisa Sweeney, Lehigh (2006-09)

STRIKEOUT RATIO, SEASON
2 10.2  Lisa Sweeney, Lehigh (2008)
(304 Ks in 208.1 innings)

2010 Shawna Bleyl, Army.... 4 ANNUAL STRIKEOUT LEADERS

2011 Rebecca Bliss, Lehigh.. 4 1991 Colleen McCabe, Army. ...179

2012 Rebecca Bliss, Lehigh.. .2 1992  Meri Wall, Lehigh.......... 117
Bridget Gates, Bucknell.. .2 1993 Allison Love, Bucknell... .84

2013 Megan Carnase, Colgate 2 1994 Meri Wall, Lehigh.......... 102
Bridget Gates, Bucknell.. 2 1995 Allison Love, Bucknell... ..89
Julia Barrett, Holy Cross. 2 1996 Genoa Grosch, Holy Cross ..137
Dana Nielsen, Bucknell .. 2 1997 Tara McGoff, Colgate .... ..150

2014  Cindy Cherness, Bucknell... 1998 Genoa Grosch, Holy Cross ...157
1999 Genoa Grosch, Holy Cross ..........cce... 192
INNINGS PITCHED, CAREER 2000  Sarah Hatton, Army

774.2 Lisa Sweeney, Lehigh (2006-09) 2001 Shauna Evans, Army
2002 Shauna Evans, Army

2003  Emily Ling, Lehigh
2004  Emily Ling, Lehigh
2005 Emily Ling, Lehigh

INNINGS PITCHED, SEASON
327.0 Morgan Lashley, Army (2012)

2006 Lisa Sweeney, Lehigh .......cccccovieiennenne 228
INNINGS PITCHED, GAME 2007 Kelsey Nordstrom, Colgate ................. 156
19 Melanie Kulis, Bucknell vs. Colgate 2008 Lisa Sweeney, Lehigh
(4.27.1997) 2009 Lisa Sweeney, Lehigh
Tara McGoff, Colgate vs. Bucknell 2010 Kasey Karr, Lafayette
(4.27.1997) 2011 Rachel LeCoq, Colgate
2012  Morgan Lashley, Army
SHUTOUTS, CAREER 2013  Morgan Lashley, Army
31 Lisa Sweeney, Lehigh (2006-09) 2014  Melanie Russell, Boston U.................. 106
SHUTOUTS, SEASON NoO HITTERS
11 Morgan Lashley, Army (2012) Beth Haas, Colgate vs. Lindenwood (3.12.2001)
(7 innings)
STRIKEOUTS, CAREER Lauren Wygant, Colgate vs. Coppin State (3.24.2001)
928 1. Lisa Sweeney, Lehigh (2006-09) (5 innings)
610 2. Emily Ling, Lehigh (2002-05) Elena Isaac, Colgate vs. Holy Cross (4.13.2002)
579 3. Genoa Grosch, Holy Cross (1996-99) (7 innings)
556 4. Shauna Evans, Army (1999-02) Kate Howard/Erica Nesselroad, Colgate vs. Lafayette,
489 5. Tiffany Curtis, Lehigh (2007-10) (4.28.2003) (5 innings)
476 6. Tara McGoff, Colgate (1996-99) Emily Ling, Lehigh vs. George Washington (2.21.2004)
437 7. Meri Wall, Lehigh (1991-94) (6 innings)
433 8. Morgan Lashley, Army (2012-13) Kate Arico, Lehigh vs. George Mason (3.8.2004)
397 9. Sarah Hatton, Army (1997-00) (7 innings)
378 10. Kasey Karr, Lafayette (2007-10) Lisa Sweeney, Lehigh vs. Maine (3.9.2006) (8 innings)
Lisa Sweeney, Lehigh vs. Harvard (3.3.2007)
(7 innings)

STRIKEOUTS, SEASON

304 1. Lisa Sweeney, Lehigh (2008) Lisa Sweeney, Lehigh vs. Penn (3.8.2007) (7 innings)

Kelsey Nordstrom, Colgate vs. Binghamton (5.3.2007)

241 2. Lisa Sweeney, Lehigh (2009) (5 innings)
;3; i [?szrgwe:ise}ve!ér’:rgn;\(z((z)gé)n Kasey Karr, Lafayette vs. Army (3.27.2009) (5 innings)
196 5. Morgan Lashley, Army (2013) Rebecca Bliss, Lehigh vs. Army (4.11.2010)
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Patriot League Tournament Records and Results

INDIVIDUAL BATTING RECORDS

AT-BATS, TOURNAMENT
31 Melissa Mack, Colgate (1997)

RUNS SCORED, TOURNAMENT

7 Lisa Fink, Bucknell (1991)
Shana Treon, Lehigh (2001)
Audra Wood, Lehigh (2011)

HITS, TOURNAMENT
13 Melissa Mack, Colgate (1997)

DOUBLES, TOURNAMENT
5 Shana Treon, Lehigh (2001)

TRIPLES, TOURNAMENT

3 Kathy Bennett, Colgate (1992)
Julie Sullivan, Holy Cross (1992)
Charlotte Tobin, Army (1993)
Jenn Gombos, Bucknell (1995)

HOME RUNS, TOURNAMENT
3 Liz Lucas, Lehigh (2011)

RUNS BATTED IN, TOURNAMENT
8 Liz Lucas, Lehigh (2011)

INDIVIDUAL PITCHING RECORDS

GAMES, TOURNAMENT

5 Lenore Redmond, Army (1993)
Tara McGoff, Colgate (1997)
Jenny Bender, Lehigh (2001)
Ali Henry, Lafayette (2008)
Alex MacLean, Bucknell (2010)
Morgan Lashley, Army (2013)

INNINGS PITCHED, TOURNAMENT
54.0 Tara McGoff, Colgate (1997)

EARNED RUN AVERAGE, TOURNAMENT
(MIN. 14 INNINGS PITCHED)
0.00 Rebecca Bliss, Lehigh (2012)

Elena Isaac, Colgate (2003)

Jill Lewis, Lehigh (1997)

(MIN. 21 INNINGS PITCHED)
0.27 Melanie Kulis, Bucknell (1997)

STRIKEOUTS, TOURNAMENT
37 Lisa Sweeney, Lehigh (2008)

PERFECT GAMES
Lisa Sweeney, Lehigh vs. Army (5.12.2006) (7 innings)

TEAM RECORDS

AT-BATS, TOURNAMENT
214 Colgate (1997)

RUNS SCORED, TOURNAMENT
31 Army (1993)

FEWEST RUNS ALLOWED, TOURNAMENT
0 Lehigh (2012)

HITS, TOURNAMENT
57  Army (1993)

Note: The Patriot League held a full-field tournament from 1991-1997 and in 2000.
All other years the tournament included just the top four teams as determined by
regular-season standings.

PATRIOT LEAGUE TOURNAMENT APPEARANCES
Note: Tournament was full field from 1991-97 and 2000
24 Lehigh (1991-2014)

22 Colgate (1991-2007, 09-13)

21 Army (1991-97, 2000-08, 10-14)

17 Bucknell (1991-2000, 04-05, 08-10, 13-14)

14 Holy Cross (1991-2003, 11)

13 Lafayette (1991-97, 2000, 2006-09, 2012)

5 Fordham* (1991-95)

1 Boston University (2014)

CONSECUTIVE PATRIOT LEAGUE TOURNAMENT APPEARANCES
24  Lehigh (1991-present)

17 Colgate (1991-2007)

13 Holy Cross (1991-2003)

10 Bucknell (1991-2000)

PATRIOT LEAGUE TOURNAMENT VICTORIES

58 Lehigh
44 Army

31 Colgate
27 Bucknell

18 Holy Cross

12 Lafayette

5 Fordham*

2 Boston University

SCHOOL PATRIOT LEAGUE TOURNAMENT RECORDS

Army 44-36
Boston U. 2-0

Bucknell 27-32
Colgate 31-38

Fordham* 5-10

Holy Cross 18-27
Lafayette 12-26
Lehigh 58-28

* - No longer a Patriot League member

PATRIOT LEAGUE ALL-TIME TOURNAMENT RESULTS
1991

5.3-5, Patriots Park (Allentown, Pa.)
Holy Cross 13, Lafayette O

Colgate 2, Fordham 1 (9)

Bucknell 4, Lehigh 1

Army 8, Holy Cross 1

Bucknell 7, Colgate 0

Fordham 6, Lafayette 4

Lehigh 2, Holy Cross 0

Colgate 6, Fordham 0

Bucknell 2, Army O

Lehigh 1, Colgate O

Army 10, Lehigh 6

Championship Round

Army 1, Bucknell 0

Today’s Scholar-Athletes; Tomorrow’s Leaders
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Patriot League Tournament Results

Army 6, Bucknell 5 (9)

1992

5.1-3, Patriots Park (Allentown, Pa.)
Colgate 5, Fordham 1
Lafayette 5, Bucknell 1
Lehigh 11, Holy Cross 2
Army 3, Colgate 1
Lehigh 6, Lafayette 5
Fordham 1, Bucknell 0
Colgate 6, Holy Cross 0
Fordham 5, Lafayette 3
Army 10, Lehigh 5
Colgate 5, Fordham 0
Colgate 10, Lehigh 3
Championship Round
Army 8, Colgate 0

1993

4.30-5.2, Patriots Park (Allentown, Pa.)
Fordham 6, Colgate 1
Army 12, Holy Cross 5
Bucknell 14, Lafayette 2
Lehigh 4, Fordham 2
Bucknell 4, Army 3 (18)
Colgate 3, Holy Cross 1
Fordham 10, Lafayette 8
Army 9, Colgate 5
Bucknell 4, Lehigh 3 (8)
Army 4, Fordham 2
Lehigh 4, Army 3 (9)
Championship Round
Lehigh 4, Bucknell 3
Lehigh 4, Bucknell 3

1994

4.29-5.1, Patriots Park (Allentown, Pa.)
1st Round Bye: No. 1 Lehigh

No. 2 Bucknell 5, No. 7 Holy Cross 2
No. 3 Army 8, No. 6 Colgate 1

No. 5 Lafayette 3, No. 4 Fordham 2
Lehigh 8, Lafayette O (5)

Army 4, Bucknell 1

Army 2, Lehigh 1

Colgate 4, Fordham 2

Bucknell 5, Colgate 1

Holy Cross 8, Lafayette 5

Bucknell 2, Holy Cross 1

Lehigh 2, Bucknell 0

Championship Round

Lehigh 9, Army 7

Lehigh 2, Army 1 (11)

1995

5.5-7, Patriots Park (Allentown, Pa.)
1st Round Bye: No. 1 Lehigh

No. 2 Holy Cross 2, No. 7 Fordham 1
No. 6 Lafayette 5, No. 3 Bucknell 4 (10)
No. 5 Army 7, No. 4 Colgate 1
Lehigh 8, Army 0 (5)

Holy Cross 3, Lafayette 1

Lehigh 8, Holy Cross 2

Army 3, Fordham 2

Bucknell 9, Colgate 3

Bucknell 2, Lafayette O

Army 4, Bucknell 3

Army 7, Holy Cross 5

Championship Round

Lehigh 6, Army 2

1996
4.26-28, Patriots Park (Allentown, Pa.)

1st Round Byes: No. 1 Lehigh, No. 2 Bucknell

No. 5 Army 4, No. 4 Colgate 2
No. 3 Holy Cross 5, No. 6 Lafayette 1
Lehigh 5, Army 1

Holy Cross 4, Bucknell 2
Army 13, Lafayette 3 (5)
Bucknell 4, Colgate 1

Lehigh 4, Holy Cross O
Bucknell 3, Army O

Holy Cross 2, Bucknell 1 (11)
Championship Round

Lehigh 4, Holy Cross 1

1997
4.25-27, Patriots Park (Allentown, Pa.)

1st Round Byes: No. 1 Lehigh/No. 2 Bucknell

No. 5 Army 1, No. 4 Colgate 0
No. 3 Holy Cross 4, No. 6 Lafayette 1
Lehigh 3, Army 1

Bucknell 4, Holy Cross 2
Bucknell 1, Lehigh 0
Lafayette 2, Army 1 (10)
Colgate 4, Holy Cross 3 (14)
Colgate 9, Lafayette O
Colgate 5, Lehigh 0
Championship Round
Colgate 5, Bucknell 2
Bucknell 4, Colgate 1 (19)

1998

5.2-3, Patriots Park (Allentown, Pa.)
No. 4 Colgate 3, No. 1 Holy Cross 2 (10)
No. 3 Lehigh 2, No. 2 Bucknell 0

Holy Cross 1, Bucknell 0

Lehigh 6, Colgate 5

Holy Cross 3, Colgate 1

Championship Round

Holy Cross 7, Lehigh 1

Holy Cross 4, Lehigh 3

1999

5.1-2, Patriots Park (Allentown, Pa.)
No. 3 Colgate 14, No. 2 Bucknell 5
No. 1 Lehigh 2, No. 4 Holy Cross 0
Holy Cross 6, Bucknell 2

Colgate 4, Lehigh 1

Holy Cross 5, Lehigh 2
Championship Round

Holy Cross 4, Colgate 3

Colgate 9, Holy Cross 2

2000

4.28-30, Patriots Park (Allentown, Pa.)
1st Round Byes: No. 1 Lehigh/No. 2 Army
No. 4 Holy Cross 4, No. 5 Colgate 3
No. 6 Bucknell 11, No. 3 Lafayette 7
Lehigh 8, Holy Cross 7 (8)

Army 5, Bucknell 0

Holy Cross 10, Lafayette 2 (5)

Colgate 9, Bucknell 1 (5)

Army 2, Lehigh 1

Colgate 5, Holy Cross 1

Lehigh 8, Colgate 0 (5)

Championship Round

Army 12, Lehigh 10 (8)

Today’s Scholar-Athletes; Tomorrow’s Leaders
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2007
5.10-12, Kaufman Field, Lehigh University (Bethlehem, Pa.)
No. 1 Lehigh 4, No. 4 Army O
2001 No. 2 Colgate 9, No. 3 Lafayette 1 (5 innings)
5.5-6, Patriots Park (Allentown, Pa.) Colgate 2, Lehigh 0
No. 4 Army 7, No. 1 Lehigh 4 Lafayette 4, Army 3
No. 3 Colgate 10, No. 2 Holy Cross 7 Lehigh 13, Lafayette O (5 innings)
Lehigh 9, Holy Cross 0 Championship Round
Colgate 6, Army 3 Colgate 1, Lehigh 0
Lehigh 7, Army 0
Championship Round 2008
Lehigh 4, Colgate 3 5.8, 10-11, Kaufman Field, Lehigh University (Bethlehem, Pa.)
Lehigh 6, Colgate 3 No. 1 Lehigh 8, No. 4 Army O (5 innings)
No. 3 Bucknell 1, No. 2 Lafayette O (10 innings)
2002 Lehlgh 9, Bucknell 5
5.4-5, Kaufman Field, Lehigh University (Bethlehem, Pa.) Lafayette 5, Army 3 o
No. 2 Army 4, No. 3 Colgate 1 LafayetFe 6, I?ucknell 4 (8 innings)
No. 4 Holy Cross 4, No. 1 Lehigh 3 Championship Rpund
Lehigh 4, Colgate O Lafa.yette 2, Lehigh 1
Army 9, Holy Cross 0 Lehigh 10, Lafayette 3
Lehigh 7, Holy Cross 1
Charipio'nshiz Round 2009
- 5.7-9, Kaufman Field, Lehigh University (Bethlehem, Pa.)
Lehigh 4, Army 2 (11) .
Army 2, Lehigh 1 No. 1 Lehigh 1, No. 4 Lafayette O
No. 3 Bucknell 7, No. 2 Colgate 3
Lehigh 6, Bucknell 2
2003
5.10-11, Kaufman Field, Lehigh University (Bethlehem, Pa.) t:;gzzg: i: gﬂlcgka::”sl
No. 2 Colgate 3, No. 3 Holy Cross 1 Championship Round
No. 1 Lehigh 5, No. 4 Army 1 Lehigh 9, Lafayette O (8 innings)
Army 8, Holy Cross 7
Colgate 5, Lehigh 0 2010
Army 3, Lehigh 1 5.13-15, Softball Complex, U.S. Military Academy (West Point, N.Y.)
Championship Round No. 3 Bucknell 4, No. 2 Lehigh 3
Colgate 2, Army 0 No. 4 Colgate 3, No. 1 Army 1
Colgate 5, Bucknell 4 (8 innings)
2004 i ) ) ) Army 4, Lehigh 1
5.1-2, Kaufman Field, Lehigh University (Bethlehem, Pa.) Bucknell 2, Army 1
No. 1 Lehigh 5, No. 4 Bucknell 0 Championship Round
No. 2 Army 2, No. 3 Colgate 1 (10) Bucknell 4, Colgate 3 (9 innings)
Colgate 3, Bucknell 1 Bucknell 6, Colgate 4
Lehigh 1, Army O
Army 5, Colgate 2 2011
Championship Round 5.12-14, Eaton Street Softball Complex, Colgate University (Hamilton, N.Y.)
Lehigh 3, Army 1 (11) No. 2 Lehigh 6, No. 3 Holy Cross 4
No. 1 Colgate 3, No. 4 Army 2
2005 Lehigh 9, Colgate O (5)
5.1-2, 5, Kaufman Field, Lehigh University (Bethlehem, Pa.) Army 6, Holy Cross 5
No. 2 Army 4, No. 3 Colgate 3 Colgate 6, Army O
No. 4 Bucknell 6, No. 1 Lehigh 1 Championship Round
Lehigh 4, Colgate 0 Lehigh 14, Colgate 0 (5)
Army 11, Bucknell 1 (6)
Lehigh 10, Bucknell 5 2012
Championship Round 5.10-12, Kaufman Field, Lehigh University (Bethlehem, Pa.)
Lehigh 4, Army 3 No. 1 Lehigh 2, No. 4 Lafayette 0 (5.10)
Lehigh 4, Army 1 No. 2 Army 4, No. 3 Colgate 3 (5.10)
Lehigh 4, Army 0 (5.11)
2006 Lafayette 2, Colgate 1 (5.11)
5.12-13, Kaufman Field, Lehigh University (Bethlehem, Pa.) Army 7, Lafayette 0(5.11)
No. 2 Lafayette 1, No. 3 Colgate 0 Championship Round (5.12)
No. 1 Lehigh 2, No. 4 Army 0 Lehigh 4, Army 0
Army 5, Colgate 4 (8 innings)
Lehigh 3, Lafayette 0 2013 i . . .
Army 3, Lafayette 1 5.9-11, Ka_ufman Field, Lehigh University (Bethlehem, Pa.)
Championship Round No. 1 Lehigh 3, No. 4 Colgate 1 (5.9)
Lehigh 5, Army 1 No..2 Army 3, No. 3.Bu§knell 2(5.9)
Lehigh 8, Army 0 (6 innings) (5.10)
Bucknell 5, Colgate 3 (5.10)
Army 4, Bucknell 3 (5.10)
Army 4, Lehigh 0 (5.11)
Army 5, Lehigh 0 (5.11)

Today’s Scholar-Athletes; Tomorrow’s Leaders
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Softball All-Time Postseason

2014

5.8-10, Kaufman Field, Lehigh University (Bethlehem, Pa.)
No. 4 Army 5, No. 1 Lehigh 1 (9) (5.8)

No. 2 Boston U. 4, No. 3 Bucknell 3 (8) (5.8)

Boston U. 8, Army 0 (5.9)

Bucknell 3, Lehigh 1 (5.9)

Bucknell 3, Army 2 (5.9)

Boston U. 10, Bucknell 5 (5.10)

PATRIOT LEAGUE NCAA TOURNAMENT APPEARANCES
Lehigh (2001, 04, 05, 06, 08, 09, 11, 12)

Colgate (1999, 2003, 2007)

Army (2000, 2002, 2013)

Bucknell (2010)

Boston University (2014)

= = W Ww o

PATRIOT LEAGUE NCAA TOURNAMENT VICTORIES

6 Lehigh
1 Army
1 Boston University

PATRIOT LEAGUE NCAA TOURNAMENT REGIONAL VICTORIES

6 Lehigh
1 Army
1 Boston University

PATRIOT LEAGUE NCAA TOURNAMENT RESULTS
1999 Regionals (Seattle, Wash.)

Colgate (L, 8-0 Washington, 5 innings)

Colgate (L, 7-2 Hawaii)

2000 Regionals (Seattle, Wash.)
Army (L, 5-0 Washington)
Army (L, 6-4 Tennessee-Chattanooga, 9 innings)

2001 Regionals (Norman, Okla.)
Lehigh (L, 9-2 Oklahoma)
Lehigh (W, 2-0 Seton Hall)
Lehigh (L, 4-0 North Carolina)

2002 Regionals (Norman, Okla.)
Army (L, 4-0 Texas)

Army (W, 2-0 Utah)

Army (L, 2-0 Arkansas)

2003 Regionals (Fresno, Calif.)
Colgate (L, 8-0 UCLA 6 innings)
Colgate (L, 1-0 Long Beach State, 8 innings)

2004 Regionals (Lincoln, Neb.)
Lehigh (L, 6-0 Nebraska)
Lehigh (L, 3-0 Florida Atlantic)

2005 Regionals (Tucson, Ariz.)
Lehigh (L, 12-0 Arizona, 5 innings)
Lehigh (L, 3-1 Princeton)

2006 Regionals (Amherst, Mass.)

Lehigh (W, 4-3 Texas A&M)

Lehigh (L, 6-4 Massachusetts, 10 innings)
Lehigh (W, 4-3 Texas A&M)

Lehigh (L, 3-0 Massachusetts)

2007 Regionals (Amherst, Mass.)
Colgate (L, 5-2 Oklahoma)

Colgate (L, 5-1 Long Island)

2008 Regionals (Amherst, Mass.)
Lehigh (L, 4-0 Stanford)

Lehigh (W, 7-4 Princeton)

Lehigh (L, 3-1 Massachusetts)

2009 Regionals (Gainesville, Fla.)
Lehigh (L, 1-0 Texas A&M)

Lehigh (W, 9-0 Florida A&M, 5 innings)
Lehigh (W, 3-2 Texas A&M)

Lehigh (L, 9-0 Florida)

2010 Regionals (Columbus, Ohio)
Bucknell (L, 10-0 California, 5 innings)
Bucknell (L, 6-0 Ohio State)

2011 Regionals (College Park, Md.)
Lehigh (L, 4-0 Baylor)
Lehigh (L, 11-0 Maryland, 5 innings)

2012 Regionals (Norman, Okla.)
Lehigh (L, 19-3 Oklahoma, 5 innings)
Lehigh (L, 9-2 Oregon State)

2013 Regionals (Austin, Texas)
Army (L, 5-0 Texas)
Army (L, 7-5 Houston)

2014 Regionals (Tucson, Ariz.)
Boston U. (L, 9-6 Arizona)
Boston U. (W, 8-3 LSU)
Boston U. (L, 8-3 LSU)

PATRIOT LEAGUE CCA PLAY-IN GAME APPEARANCES
4 Lehigh (1994, 1995, 1996, 2001)
1 Bucknell (1997)

Holy Cross (1998)

PATRIOT LEAGUE CCA PLAY-IN GAME VICTORIES
3 Lehigh

PATRIOT LEAGUE CCA PLAY-IN GAME RESULTS
1994 Lehigh (L, 8-0 Princeton, 6 innings)
Lehigh (L, 7-4 Princeton)
1995 Lehigh (L, 10-1 Hofstra)
Lehigh (W, 8-4 Hofstra)
Lehigh (L, 4-3 Hofstra)
1996 Lehigh (L, 1-0 Boston University)
Lehigh (L, 7-0 Boston University)
1997 Bucknell (L, 4-2 Brown)
Bucknell (L, 3-0 Brown)
1998 Holy Cross (L, 7-4 Harvard)
Holy Cross (L, 6-0 Harvard)
2001 Lehigh (L, 4-2 Long Island)
Lehigh (W, 3-1 Long Island)
Lehigh (W, 4-3 Long Island, 9 innings)

PATRIOT LEAGUE ECAC TOURNAMENT APPEARANCES
1 Lehigh (1993)

PATRIOT LEAGUE ECAC TOURNAMENT RESULTS
1993 Lehigh (L, 5-1 Hofstra)
Lehigh (L, 1-0 Yale)

Today’s Scholar-Athletes; Tomorrow’s Leaders



